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On-Site Assessment Report i
Sears, Roebuck and Company, Store No. 1039, 1901 Telegraph Ave,, Qakiand, California January 7, 1999

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Sears Auto Center No, 1039 is located at 1901 Telegraph Avenue in Oakland, California, and is
currently operational. Past reports indicated that the address for this site was 1911 Telegraph Avenue
because previously this site was under the adjacent store’s oversight. On September 9, 1998, Fluor
Darniel GTI, inc. sampled four soil borings to a depth of approximately 22 feet below grade (bg). Soi
and groundwater samples were obtained to delineate the horizontal as well as vertical extent of the
petroleum hydrocarbon plume. Boring GP-1 had refusal at 20 ft bg, and a groundwater sample was
not collected.

Soil samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), methyl
tert-buty! ether (MTBE), total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), and oil and grease (0&G),
using United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 8020, 8015 Modified (8015M)
and 413.2, respectively. Laboratory analyses indicated that BTEX and TPH-g concentrations were
below detection limits in all soil samples. MTBE concentrations were below detection limits in all soil
samples except for GP-1 at 10 feet (0.042 mg/kg). Oil and grease (O&G) concentrations were below
detection limits in four out of 13 soil samples; detectable concentrations ranged from 15-38 mg/kg.

Groundwater samples were analyzed for BTEX, MTBE, TPH-g, O&G, and halogenated volatile
organics using EPA Methods 8020, 8015M, 413.2 and 8010, respectively. Laboratory analyses
indicated that BTEX, TPH-g, MTBE, and O&G concentrations were below detection limits in all
groundwater samples. Concentrations of volatile organic compounds were below detection limits
except for a detectable concentration of tetrachloroethene (1.8 ng/l) in the groundwater sample from
GP-4,

From the data collected at the site, it appears that the lateral and vertical extent of the plume in soil
and groundwater has been defined. The migration of dissolved-phase hydrocarbons does not appear
to have gone off-site.
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GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS

bgs
BTEX
DOT
DPT
EPA
MTBE
0&G
PID
PVC
TPHg
TRPH
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below ground surface

benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes
Department of Transportation

direct push technology

United States Environmental Protection Agency
methyl terf-butyl ether

oil and grease

photoionization detector

polyvinyl chioride

total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline

total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
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On-Site Assessment Repoit 1
Sears, Roebuck and Company, Store No. 1039, 1901 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, California January 7, 1958

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc. (Fluor Daniel GTl), performed a subsurface investigation to further characterize
groundwater along the downgradient portion of Sears Store No. 1039, located at 1901 Telegraph
Avenue in QOakland, Califomia (Figure 1). Previous reports have indicated the site’s address as 1911
Telegraph Avenue, because in the past the store was under the adjacent store’s oversight. The
purpose of this investigation was to collect additional data {o defineate ihe ateral extent of the
dissolved-phase plume and to define both the vertical and lateral extent of the soil containing
hydrocarbons.

All sampling activities were performed under the review of Mr. Scott DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and
Company (Sears), 3333 Beverly Road, Dept. 824EV, A2-245A, Hoffman Estates, IL 60179,

(847) 286-5530. The consultant work was conducted under the supervision of Ms. Melissa Gossell,
Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc., 757 Arnold Drive, Suite D, Martinez, California, 94553, (925) 370-3990
extension 266. The lead agency for the site is the San Mateo County Health Services Agency, Site
No. 880008.

2.0 SITE BACKGROUND

2.1 Site Description

The site is currently an operational Sears Auto Center, located at the intersection of 19th Street and
Telegraph Avenue. The site is surrounded by a private parking garage 1o the northwest, the Sears
retail store to the northeast, and other businesses to the south.

2.2 Background

The Sears site consists of a former Chevron Service Station (now the Sears Auto Center} and parking
area, which previously had a site investigation performed and seven monitoring wells installed. The
seven groundwater monitoring wells, MW-1 through MW.-7, are sampied on a quarterly basis.
Historical groundwater sampling data indicate that hydrocarbon concentrations in on-site wells are
decreasing, except for increasing hydrocarbon concentrations in monitoring well MW-7 and stable
concentrations in MW-5. Groundwater levels fluctuate about 1 to 2 feet on a seasonal basis. The
groundwater flow direction at the site has been consistent to the east-southeast. With dissolved-phase

L™
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On-Site Assessment Report 2
Sears, Roebuck and Company, Store No. 1039, 1901 Telegraph Ave.. Oakland, California January 7, 1999

concentrations increasing in the downgradient well (MW-7) the boundary of the dissolved-phase plume
had not been defined on-site.

23 Objective

The objective of the investigation was to collect additional subsurface data to delineate hydrocarbons
in both soil and groundwater. Site characterization activities included sampling four Geoprobe™
borings; and collection and analysis of soil and groundwater samples from the borings. Data from this
investigation was needed to determine if a downgradient monitoring well should be installed at the
most southeastern extent of the property, or if an off-site investigation on Telegraph Avenue and/or
18th Street was necessary.

3.0 GEOLOGY/HYDROGEOLOGY

The site is located in the westem portion of Oakland. The youngest geologic formation in the vicinity
of the site has been mapped as the Merritt Sand (Radbruch, 1957). The Merritt Sand is slightly
coherent fine-grained sand to firm clayey sand containing bands and stringers of sandy clay and clay.
The Meritt Sand is dominantly an eolian deposit, and has a maximum known thickness in Oakland of
65 feet (Radbruch, 1957). it is underiain by Pleistocene silty, sandy clays. The subsurface sediments
encountered during this phase of assessment consisted of clayey silty sand underlain by fine sand and
fine silty sand to the total depth of exploration at 22 ft bgs (Appendix B).

4.0 DRILLING METHODS AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Prior to drilling the soil borings, Fluor Daniel GTI obtained the proper boring and excavation permits
from the County of Alameda and the City of Oakland (Appendix A). On September 9, 1998, four soil
borings (GP-1 through GP-4) were advanced and sampled to assess hydrocarbon impacted
groundwater and to monitor the downgradient edge of the dissolved-phase hydrocarbon plume (Figure
1). The borings were advanced using Geoprobe Systems direct push technology (DPT) to a depth of
approximately 22 feet below ground surface (bgs), except for boring GP-3 where the capillary fringe
was encountered at 10.5 feet bgs. Soil samples were coliected at 5 foot intervals using a 2-foot
sampler containing 1 inch diameter acetate liner. Additional soil from each sampling event was placed
in a plastic bag, field screened using a photoionization detector (PID), and described using the Unified
Soil Classification System. Drilling logs are provided in Appendix B. Soil samples were also collected

L%
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On-Site Assessment Report 3
Sears, Roebuck and Company, Store No. 1039, 1901 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, California January 7, 1999

for physical parameter testing to use for future remedial action or risk-based corrective action analysis,
if warranted.

Groundwater samples were collected using Geoprobe™ Systems Hydropunch technology. A Y4-inch
polyvinyi chloride (PVC) temporary well casing was placed in the annulus of the DPT casing.
Groundwater was then sampled using a disposable bailer. One water sample from three of the four
locations was placed in six 40-milliliter (ml) vials and one 1-Liter giass bottle, preserved with
hydrochioric acid, labeled, then analyzed at Sequoia Analytical in Redwood City, California, a state-
certified laboratory, for BTEX, MTBE, TPH-g, O&G, and halogenated volatile hydrocarbons.
Groundwater samples were collected from the borings except for GP-1, where three attempts were
made to collect water. Groundwater samples could not be obtained because the density of the
formation did not allow penetration into the saturated zone.

Two soil samples, one from the vadose zone and one from the saturated zone, were retained for
physical testing and analyzed for physical parameters such as total organic carbon, porosity, air
permeability, grain size analysis and bulk density (physical parameter package). The physical
parameter iaboratory report is provided in Appendix C and summarized in Table 1.

All sampling equipment was cleaned between sampling intervals with non-phosphate detergent,
followed by successive rinses of tap and distilled water. This method decontaminates the sampling
equipment and prevents cross contamination between sampling events.

All sample locations were abandoned by backfilling with bentonite grout. Because the Geoprobe®
produces only a narrow diameter boring (1% inches) by using DPT, there were no soil cuttings
produced. Hand auger cuttings and PID screening soil samples were placed in a 55-galion
Department of Transportation (DOT)-rated drum and stored at the Sears Auto Center store.

§.0 LABORATORY ANALYSES AND RESULTS

5.1  Soil Analyses

Thirteen soil samples were sent to Sequoia Analytical. Soil samples were analyzed for BTEX/MTBE,
TPH-g, and O&G using EPA Methods 8020, 8015M and 413.2, respectively. Laboratory analyses
indicated that BTEX, MTBE, and TPH-g concentrations were below detection limits in all soil samples
except for Sample GP-1-10 which contained 0.042 mg/kg of MTBE. Nine of the 12 soil sampies

-
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Sears, Roebuck and Company, Store No. 1039, 1901 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, Cafifomnia January 7, 1999

contained detectable concentrations of O&G, ranging from 15 mg/kg to 39 mg/kg. Analytical results
are summarized in Table 2, and illustrated in Figure 2. Laboratory reports are provided in Appendix D.

5.2 Groundwater Analyses

Three groundwater samples, from GP-2 through GP-4, were sent to Sequoia Analytical and analyzed
for BTEX/MTBE, TPH-g, O&G, and halogenated volatile hydrocarbons using EPA Methods 8020,
8015M, 413.2, and 8010, respectively. Laboratory results indicated that no concentrations of BTEX,
MTBE, TPH-g, or O&G were detected. Sample GP-4-W contained 1.8 «g/L of tetrachloroethene
(PCE); however, no other halogenated volatile hydrocarbons were detected above the reporting limit.
The results of the laboratory analyses are summarized on Table 3 and iilustrated on Figure 2.
Laboratory reports are provided in Appendix D. -

6.0 WASTE DISPOSAL

All soil excavated during drilling was stored on the site in a 55-gaflon DOT-rated drum. The drum was

labeled and its contents documented on a drum inventory form. The drum inventory form is provided
in Appendix E.

On December 16, 1998, the drum was transported by Helritage, off-site to the Heiritage facility in
Kansas City, Missouri. All soil transported off-site was shipped with the proper transportation and
disposal documentation. Copies of these documents are presented in Appendix F.

7.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The results of the site assessment conducted at the Sears Auto Center No. 1039 in Oakland,
California, are presented below:

L] On Septemnber 9, 1998, four soil borings (GP-1 through GP-4) were sampled using
Geoprobe direct-push technology. Groundwater samples were coliected from all borings

except GP-1, due to the density of the formation which limited access to the saturated
Zone.

= Soit on-site consists of clayey silty sand underiain by fine sand and fine siity sand to the

tolal depth of exploration at 22 feet bg. Groundwater was encountered at about 20 feet
bg, except in GP-3 where it was at about 12 feet bg.

[
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Sears, Roebuck and Company, Store No. 1039, 1901 Telegraph Ave., Qaldand, California January 7, 1899

n Laboratory analyses indicated that BTEX, MTBE and TPH-g concentrations in soil were
below detection limits, except for GP-1 at 10 feet which had a detectable concentration of
MTBE (0.042 mg/kg). Qil and grease concentrations were below detection limits in four
out of 13 soil samples; detectable concentrations ranged from 15 to 39 mg/kg.

L] Laboratory analyses indicated that BTEX, MTBE, TPH-g and O&G concentrations were
below detection limits in all groundwater samples. Concentrations of volatile organic
compounds were below detection limits, except for a detectable concentration of
tetrachloroethene (1.8.g/l) in GP-4-W.

n Data from the site assessment indicates that the petroleum hydrocarbon plume in soil,

associated with the former gasoline and used-oil storage tanks, is defined vertically and

laterally. The dissolved-phase plume is delineated on-site, and off-site migration has not
occurred.

8.0 REFERENCE

Radbruch, D.H. 1957. Areal and Engineering Geology of the Oakland West Quadrangle, California.
U.S. Geological Survey, Miscellaneous Geologic Investigations Map 1-239.
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Physical Parameter Summary, Sears Auto Center No. 1039
Laboratory Results in Soil Analyses, 9/9/98, Sears Auto Center No, 1039
Laboratory Results of Groundwater Analyses, 9/9/98, Sears Auto Center No. 1039
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TABLE 1
Physical Parameter Summary

Sears Auto Center No. 1039
Qakiand, California

Sampte D Moaisture Ne Pb Pd TOC Native k K
Content (%) {%) f{g/ce) | (g/ec) | (malkg) | {millidarcy) {cmi/s)
GP-4-10' 10.7 43.8 1.52 271 | <100 7,623 -
{vadose)
GP-4-20r 22.2 41.8 1.54 265 | <100 - 9.99E-04
(saturated)
Notes:

All data provided by PTS Laboratories, Inc,
Particle size analysis was conducted on both samples.
GP-4-10' and GP-4-20" are fine sands.

Ne = effeclive porosity

Pb = bulk density

Pd = paiticle density (grain)
TOC = total organic carbon
Native k = native permeability to air
K = hydraulic conductivity

not analyzed

[
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TABLE 2
Laboratory Results of Soil Analyses

Sears Auto Center No. 1039
Qakland, Califomia

Sample
Sample Sample | Depth Ethyl-

LD Date () L Beazene | Tolyene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE { TPHg 1 Q&G |
GP-1-5 8/9/98 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 33
GP-1-10 9/9/98 10 ND ND ND ND 0.042 ND ND

1
GP-1-15 9/9/98 15 ND ND ND NG ND ND 15
GP-1-20 9/9/93 20 ND ND ND ND ND ND 20
GpP-2-5 9/8/98 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 15
GP-2-10 9/9/98 10 ND ND ND ND ND ND 16
GP-2-16 9/9/98 16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
GP-3-5 9/9/98 ] ND ND ND ND ND ND 31
GP-3-10 9/9/98 10 ND ND ND ND NG ND 16
GP-4-5 9/9/58 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 37
GP4-10 o998 10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
GP-4-15 9/9/98 15 ND ND ND ND ND ND 39

(LGEA420 g/9/ge 1 20 ND ND ND__ [ _ND ND | ND ND

Notes:

All concentrations in mg/kg.

ND = not detected

TPH-g = totat petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = methyl tert butyl ether

Detection Limits:

BTEX = {0.005 mg/kg

MTBE = 0.025 mg/kg

TPH-g = 1.0mglkg

0&G = 15 mg/kg

[
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TABLE 3
Laboratory Results of Groundwater Analyses

Sears Auto Center No. 1039

Qakland, California

EPA 8010
Halogenated
Well Sample Ethyl- Total Volatile
No. Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE | TPH-g | ©O&G* Organics )
GP-2-W | 09/9/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
GP-3-W | §/9/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
GP-4-W | 9/9/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND PCE=1.8**
TB-1 8/9/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
Notes:
All concentrations in ug/kg except Oit & Grease, which is reported as mg/L.
ND = not detected
NA = not analyzed
TPH-g = total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline
MiBE = methy! tert butyl ether
Detection Limits;
BTEX = 050l
MTBE = 25 ugit
TPH-g = 50 g/l
*O8&G = b.0mg/kg

**Tetrachloroethene reported at 1.8 ng/L, all others ND.
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mazimem dapts pradticadle or 20 feel.

C.L OTECHNICAL

Backfill bors hole with eompatted cuttings ar heavy

beutoaile 3nd upper twa fect with compazted materiz]

o areas ef knowa or suSpected contzmination. tremicd

cerment growt shail be ysed in place of compazted cutungs

F. CAVHORIC

Fili hole abave anode rone with conceats placed by tremue
WELL DESTRUCTION

Sce tachied.
L SPECIAL COADITIONS

il
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PERMIT NUMBER ?( 7 500 55‘& srf;z;nzagss:mc;n;go

APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24~HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER

(Pormit not valid without 24-Hour n&mb«)
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS e c CITY BUSINESS TAX # '"

PR T PR

PR

s

Smt.c Law requires Cthat the contractorfowner call Unda-grmard Scn'uz Alm' (USA} two wortmg days bcfom cxcaun:ng. ._'nm pcnn.rt i no( valid “’31.“_'. nppli
mqus.ry Wcatification number fsmued by USA Ths Usa tclcphunc numbc: sl (800) 64'2. 2444, - UNDERGROUND SEJS?VICE ALH{T (U‘SA) %

vl S
oy £ R

4%? R

S awh v .
i Ay el Ensbasa e

hct:l;yufﬁ:mﬂntlmsxcmptfmm:-(bamm'

3 hc-msc wa for the Eouow:ng rezson (Scc “7031.5 Bu.ﬂncas and Profestions Codé: Any&cﬁ‘ys‘:‘m iig:m iy w:i 'penmit to

coustrucg nltmf‘ imptcvc, demolish, ©f fopair any structuee,; pnortom issitance;-alsS requires the applicant formhpmmfdcastgmdﬂzmm? tix.nbw 3 "liEd:"so{&fEn’mn:lnthc ~

] y 2 Licensc law Chapter 9 {cemmncasing with Sce. 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, for that he'y “eian“éc "”mfsms"" “d ms
123

ed cxcmpt:ou A.uy vxolanoq of Section 7031.5 by my apphcanl for & permit subjects the applicant io 2 civil penalty of not’ mon: ﬁm}ifSSOO)"a;M

Ty ki

. -1, as 2n owncr of the propeny, or my employees with 3 wagcs as E[xczr salc ccvmpaual.ou will do the : work, aud the- M is noc inteaded 95{ ff{ ‘Vq{or_;;"i‘ pec. §é
.~ MBrofessions Code:; The Coatractor's Lisense Law dock ok apply to] B ‘oamer of propécty who builds of improves thereon, and wha dods” suc.h wv*.»;%f-;« §
. 1 provided that su:b unprovcmcnu arc not intended or oFEcrcd for salc, -If howcvcr “the buxldmg or mpmvcmcut is sold within Gac yc-ar of C-Om.p ;tg_m ow-ne‘r-buil{dcr will h.wc thc o {E
I.err:l‘.lOpr‘OVmg ﬂnthcd:dnotbuddonmpmvc forﬂ:cpu:posaofu.!c) R Sa R R %?%%M#. ! =
I, a2 awmer of the Progenty, am cxempt from the s.ﬂc Tequirements of thc ab(.wc due to: () I am lm.provm,g my pnm::pd pf.wc of fesideace o ap g =
pecformed 1 pnor lo sale, 3} I bave resided in the resideace fot the’12, houths prior to completion of the wort and (4) I imvc laimyed (_ “‘iuo’&“?ﬁ'” B e

: Steuetures m.ogc‘l.bm__gnqc during any t_hr&&-ycarvpcxiod'.'(s«;c o4 Bus"in_gs_’s'md PBrofessions Code), -

v ,,v-’w,-m e
¥

ot apply to'an Swmer of propcrty who bailds or mproves rhcmou, and wh contracts for such pro;w& wu:h 2 contn!swz(s) ““ "o
a s ,-b 4 %5&

Iamcxmptmdchcc B&PCformig'msob :

] :" T
e e
i#
1
. o

-

ORIV PO TR ot

= OTICE ‘I'O APPLICANT If after m.akm., tku Cc:‘u.ﬁcsl._ of Ev:mphum You shou.ld bccome Subjcct w0 the Workcr‘ ] Compcu.urxoq ",

, ty | ity such pmvxsxoo.s or this permit shell be d-cm;ncd rcvokcd. -.~T'hu  permit is isnied pursant 1o all provisions of Tide 12 Chsptcriiz.iz lcif_!hc Oakignf}v_M

- tod upon the - cxpress condition that the permittos shatf be ttapog’;'iblq, for all ¢lsims imd Gabilitics arising out of work performed vnder the pcr'ﬁﬂt-b; m,g"&zt of permit:
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EXCAVATION e
Parcelit L Appl# X9809652,
\ e

Permit ISsUEd 68/31/98

Job Site 1900 TELEGRAPH AV

oy

Descr soil sample on sidewalk on telegragh: must leave at least
5’0f walkway; per L. Barrozo L

Work Type EXCAVATION-PRIVATE P - i

USA #

Oviner :
Contractor GROUND#ATER TECHQOE
Arch/Engr fﬁfgzoﬁﬁ;Zii;”}

Agent

$205.00 Permit
$.00 Process $.00 Rec Mgmt
$.00 Gen Plan . ..3.00 Invstg
$.00 Other ‘
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APPENDIX B

DRILLING LOGS
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI

Project Sears Telegraph

Drilling Log
Soil Boring GP—1

Owner Sears, Roebuck and Co. See Site Map

Location 81 Telegraph Avenue

Surface Etev, N/A [t
Top of Casing N/A rl._
Screen: Dia MAin.
Casing: Dia NAn,

For Boring Locati
Proi. No. f08479.030503 ing Location

Fill Material N/A

Drill Co. Vironex

Total Hole Depth 22 1L
Water Level Initial #8.00 7t Static N/A ft.

Length N/A It
Length N/A TE

Diameter L5/ COMMENTS:

Type/Size NAAIN.

Type N/A
Rig/Core Geofrobe

Driller M. Martin

Checked By £d Simonis

Log By Brian Pierskafla Date 08/08/98 _ Permit #
License No, #4422

Method Down Hole Push

a = > @
£ el 52 e Description
ax | 8éll2 S 5| a2|o
A~ Il =8| € z @ ol {Color, Texture, Structure)
o 2 ‘; o @ Trace < (0%, Little 10% to 20%, Some 20% {6 35%, And 35% to 50%
N —2 N it |
0 -
Sandy SILT {20.80): Moderate yellowish—brown, slightly plastic, medium
i N stiff, moist, no hydrocarbon odor.
- 2 -
| 4
- . GP-1-5 Clayey sitty SAND (20,20,680): Light brown, slightly clastic, medium stiff,
- 5 moist, no hydrocarbon odor.
- o~
- 8 -
— 10 GP-1-10 Sity SAND {i0,90): Brown, medium dense, moist. no hydrocarbon odor.
] ] Mo
12 ]
. {4
Fine SAND (100): Grayish brown, dense, moist, no hydrocarbon odor.
[ y GP-1-15
_ 16
— {8 Initial groundwater levet
- 20 — GP-1-20
-2
Total depth of boring 22 Feet.
i 1

24 -
-

08/04/1998 nthiog-June, 95

Page: i of |




Drilling Log

FLUOR DANIEL GTI Soil Boring GP-2
Sears Tel Roebuck and C See Site Map
Profect Sears Telegraph Owner S€ars, Roebuck and Co. For Boring Location
Location f8Il Telegraph Avenue Pro}. No. 106478.030503
Surface Elev. N/A ft. Total Hole Depth 26 fi-__ Diameter 15in. COMMENTS:
Top of Casing MNA ft. _ wWater Level Initial 22.45 ft. Static 2250 ft.
Screen: Dia N/Ain._ _ Length N/A (L. Type/Size N/A in.
Casing: Dia N/Ain.___ Length N/A ft. Type N/A
Fill Material N/A Rig/Core Geofrobe
Orill Co. Yironex Method Down Hole Push
Driler M. Martin Log By Brian Pierskaila Oate 08/09/88  permit #
Checked By £4d Simonis License No. #4422
a > » @
[ c = (4] . .
‘EQ: D',CE: v 32 % Za s Description
- — o O o
g._, ot g x ;«3’ o 2 {Color, Texture, Structure)
o S ell® 2 Trace < 0%, Little 10X to 20%, Some 20% to 35%, And 35% to 50%
- — 7
- (O
i | Sandy SILT: Trace gravel i
- 2 - ML
L 4 | U ) ,
i i LT Clayey silty SANG (10,30,60): Moderate to light brown, sightly piastic,
5 4.4 |lsp-2-5 E/. - medium stif{, moist, no hydrocarbon odor.
- 8 A1 s . . .
i £ - Silty SAND {2G,80): Moderate brown, medium dense, moist, no hydrocarbon
I - odor.
F 10— o 2o E 4
- 12 5 1L ) . .
Pat Silt and very fine SAND: Poorly graded, medium dense, moist, no
3 | ) 11 hydrocarbon odor.
L {4 — 11
i i 11 14.5 — 16 5 sample run broke sampler; next sampie run 16.0 - 17.0 feet.
— 18 4 o e g 14
— 18 1. Caving sands, ditficult driling.
i . 1417 |smm
| 20 o . -
- 22 14 _
i Y Intist groundwater level
D4
3 B GP-2-H At
- 26 - A
| J Total depth of bormg 28.0 feet.
28
30 A
0870271838 lithlog - June, 95 Page: 1of1



FLUOR DANIEL GTI

Project Sgars Telegraph

Drilling Log
Soil Boring GP-3

Owner Sears, Reebuck and Co. See Site Map

Location J8!f Telegraph Avenue

For Boring Location

Surface Elev, MA L.
Top of Casing N/A 7L
Screen: Oia N/A in.
Casing: Dia N/A in.

Fill Material N/A

Total Hole Depth 22 ft.

Water Level Initiat 0.50 7L static 10.50 ft.
Length N/A 1t Type/Size N/A in.

Prol. No. 106479.030503

Diameter L5 in.

COMMENTS:

Rig/Core GeoProbe

Brill Co. Yirongx
Driller M. Martin

Checked By Ed Simonis

Log By Brian Pierskalla

Method Down Hole Push
Oate 038/09/98 Permit #
License No. #4422

| a > > @
£ ~ft= § 8 j 2 a D iDti
25 | o€l @ 3 z Zallg escription
*— — a O o
a~ | =& g x © o @ {Color, Texture, Structure)
c‘,'; § i © 0 Trace < {3%, Little 10% to 70%. Some 20% to 35%, And 35% to 50%
[~ —2"‘" ' n
L g - o o
Fill: Silty graved
i 7 GM
= 2 1 — - i . .
Fine SAND: Brownish—gray, micaceous, medivm dense, moist, no
i . : hydrocarbon odor.
4 e
- Al 13 fee-3-s Lo
-6 -
- - I lsw
- 8 S
— 10 —| a5 ilor-3-0 . . )
= Grades olive gray, drilling becomes difficult.
i i e Initial groundwater level
L o ] GP-3-4 S
Total depth of boring 12 {eet.

I
~o
I~

|

09/04/1988 kihlog-June 86

~age: tof




FLUOR DANIEL GTI

Drilling Log

Soil Boring GP-~4

Qwner Sears, Roebuck and Co.

Project Sears Telegraph

Location 19l Telegraph Avenue

Pro|. No, 106478.030503

—

See Site Map
For Boring Location

Surface Elev. N4 fL
Top of Casing N/A It
Screen: Dia N/A in.
Casing: Dia N/A_in.
Fill Material N/A

Ciameter L5in
Static 17.50 fL
Type/Size N/A in.
Type N/A

Total Hole Depth 22 ft.
Water Level Initial {7.50 f{.
Length N/A L

Length A/A 7t

Drill Co. Vironex

Rig/Core .GeoProbe
Method Down Hole Push

Driller M. Marfin
Checked By Ed Simonis

' Log By Brian Pierskalla

Date 09/09/98 _ permit #
License No, #4422

COMMENTS:

a2 a2
—— — c O . .
g; oEll o § ‘,; EQS‘ ,3 Description
S- flegl g ; 8 | ®= % {Color, Texture, Structure)
B 2 i < % Trace < 0%, Little 10X to 20%, Some 20% to 35%, And 35% to SOX
L]
. D] !
L 0 -
Clayey sandy SILT (10,40,50): Dark yellowish—brown, slighfly plastic, stiff,
- -1 moist, no hydrocarbon odor.
D
4
i T 0 [ior-4-5
L 5
ML
- 8 — Siity cigyey SAND (20,20,60): Moderate yeliowish—brown, medium dense,
] moist/wet, no hydrocarbon odor.
— 10 — 0 feP-4-10
L {2 .
/w’_/'] Silty fine SAND (20,80): Dark yeliowish—brown, medium dense, moist, no
— 14 — . hydrocarbon odor. hydrocarbon odor.
i W13 [[ep-s-s <
M
_ 16
8 1 Y nitiat groundwater level
;/.’_/_-' Fine SAND: Dark yellowsh~brown, medwm dense/dense, wet, ao
- - R hydrocarbon odor.
=~ 20 - Q1 {|opP-4-20 5 SH
L 22 | GP -4
Total depth of boring 22 {eet.
24

097041898 fihiog—June 85

Page: 1 of |
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APPENDIX C

LABORATORY REPORT - PHYSICAL PARAMETER DATA
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI @



P lb Laboratories, Inc.

fechnical Services $100 Secura Way « Santa Fe Springs « CA 5067
Phone ($62) 5073607 « Fax (S62) 907-3610

September 28, 1998

Ms. Melissa Gossell
Fluor Daniel GTI

757 Amold Dr. Suite D
Martinez, CA 94553

Re: 106479.0305
PTS File: 28355

Dear Ms. Gossell:

Enclosed are final data for samples submitted from your Project # 106479.0305. All analyses were performed
by applicable ASTM, EPA or API methodology. Samples will be retained for 30 days before disposal unless
other arrangements are made.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service aund trust these data will prove beneficial in the development of
this project. Please feel free to call myself or Larry Kunkel, District Manager, should you have any questions or
require additional information.

Sincerely,

PTS Laboratories, Inc.

K 2

Rick Young
Project Manager

RXK/vk

encl.
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P LS Laboratories, Inc. Fluor Daniel GTI
PTS File No: 28355

PARTICLE SIZE SUMMARY
(METHODOLOGY: ASTM D4464)

PROJECT NAME: Sears 1039 Oakland
PROJECT NO: 106479.030503

Description Median Particle Size Distribution, wt. percent Silt
Depth, USCS/ASTM | Grain Size Sand Size &

Sample ID ft. {0 mm Gravel | Coarse |Medium] Fine Silt Clay Clay
GP-4-20-GT 20.0 Fine sand 0.271 0.00 000 1110 7418 1248 224 1472
GP-4-15-GT 150 Fine sand 0.261 0.00 000 1297 7368 1059 276 1335
GP-4-10-GT 10.0 Fine sand 0.271 0.00 0.00 17.01 648 1511 302 18.13
GP-4-5-GT 5.0 Fine sand 0.059 0.00 0.00 1116 3441 4582 861 54.43
GP-3-10-GT 10.0 Fine sand 0.285 0.00 000 1667 7688 512 1.32 6.45
GP-2-16-GT 16.0 Fine sand 0.238 0.00 0.00 931 7212 1360 -- 497 18.57
GP-2-10-GT 10.0 Fine sand 0.234 0.00 0.00 1084 ©64.02 2073 441 2514
GP-2-5-GT 5.0 Fine sand 0.058 0.00 0.00 864 3529 4743 864 56.07
GP-1-20-GT 20.0 Fine sand 0.242 0.00 0.00 264 8988 487 261 7.48
GP-1-15-GT 15.0 Fine sand 0.246 0.00 0.00 369 B443 896 293 11.89
GP-1-10-GT 10.0 Fine sand 0.202 0.00 0.00 7.89 64.33 2360 418 2778
GP-1-5-GT 5.0 Fine sand 0.060 0.00 0.06 9.05 37.01 4477 917 53.93

(1) based on Mean from Trask

nu-n-mn-—un-_ﬁ



F'1'S Laboratories, Inc.

Particle Size Analysis - ASTM D4464M

Client Flugr Daniel GTL PTS File No: 28355
Project Sears 1039 Oakland Sample ID: GP-4-5.GT
Project No: 106479.030503 Depth, ft: 50
Sand Size :
Grv crs | medium 1 fine Silt Clay
g 100
a8l + 90
R
o7 - 80 -
‘-c:e 1 70 EB
Ry o
80
3 £
° L S0 >
04 1 E
= Jap=
= 3
834 £
L) { 30 =
o o
21 {20
14 L 10
0 Tl ) o ™ o ~ aT O
= < a r~ =] <t o) r~ 0 @ I - o
& ® 2 { 8 8§ & - ¢ 8 8 I 5 R T 8 5 5
@ ©® < 6 ¢ e °o & & o o § § 9 9 g g 3
Particle Size, mm o g -g
Sample ]incremental] Cumulative Cumulative Weight Percent greater than
Opening Phi of us Weight, Weight, Weight, Weight Phi Particie Size
[nchesj Millimeters] Screen No. grams percent percent percatt Value Inches JMii limeters
02500 6.351 267 1/4 0.00 0.00 0.00 5 0.93 0.0206 0524
0.1873 4.757 225 4 0.00 .00 0.00 10 1.26 0.0172 0.437
0.1324 3.364 -1.75 B8 0.00 0.00 0.00 16 1.46 0.0143 0.353
00787 2.000 -1.00 10 0.00 0.00 0.00 25 1.75 0.0117 0298
0.0468 1.189 -0.25 16 0.05 0.05 0.05 40 256 0.9051 0.129
0.03314 0.841 0.25 20 (45 0.45 0.49 50 4.08 0.0023 0.059
0.0278 0707 0.50 25 .66 0.66 1.15 60 4.63 0.0016 0.040
0.0234 0.585 0.75 30 1.51 1.51 266 75 546 0.0009 0.023
0.0197 0.500 1.00 35 3.20 3.20 5.86 84 631 0.0005 0.013
00166 0.420 1.25 40 5.30 5.30 11.16 S0 734 0.0002 0.006
(.0135 0.354 150 45 563 5.69 1635 a5 8.68 0.0001 0.002
0.0117 0297 1.75 50 826 826 2511
0.0098 0.250 2.00 60 5.82 S.82 3093 Trask | inman | FolkWard
0.0033 0.210 225 70 385 395 34.88 Median, phi 408 4.08 4.08
0.0070 0177 2.50 80 2.39 235 37.27 Median, in 0.0023 0.0023 0.0023
00053 0.148 2.75 100 1.60 1.60 38,87 Median, mm 0.039 0059 0.059
0.0049 g125 300 120 1.38 1.38 4023
000414 0.105 3.25 140 1.40 1.40 4163 JMean, phi 264 3.88 395
0.0035 G.0a88 3.50 170 1.68 1.68 43.31 Mean, in. 0.0063 0.0027 0.0025
0.0029 0.074 3.75 200 2.26 226 4557 Mean, mm 2160 0.068 Q065
0.0025 0063 4.00 230 3.08 3.09 48 66
0.0021 0.053 425 270 3.99 3.99 52,65 Sorfing 0.276 2.422 2385
0.00174 0.0442 4.50 325 4.74 471 57.36 Skewness 1.394 -0.082 0.052
0.00146 Q.0372 475 400 5.02 5.02 62.338 Kurfosis 0.326 G.600 0855
(0.00123 0.0313 5.00 450 4.80 4.90 67.28 Grain Size Description Fine sand
¢ 000586 0.0250 532 500 5.66 566 72.84 (ASTM-USCS Scals) (based on Mean from Tras|
0.000790 00201 564 635 461 4.61 77155
0.000615 0.0156 6.00 402 402 81.57 Description Retained Weight
0.000435 06110 550 3596 386 85.53 on Sieve # Percert
0.000308 0.00781 7.00 280 2.90 88.43 Gravel 4 0.00
0000197 0.00500 7.85 2.96 286 91.39 Coarse Sand 10 a.00
G.000077 3.00195 9.00 4.71 4.71 96,10 Medium Sand 40 1116
0.000033 0.000877 10.00 2.46 2.48 98.56 Fine Sand 200 34.41
0.000019  0.000488 11.00 1.31 131 99.87 Silt >0.005 mm 4582
0000015 0.000375 1138 0.13 0.13 100.00 Clay <0.005 mm 861
TOTALS 10000 10000 1C0.00 Total 100

© PTS Laboratories, Inc.

Phone (582) 907-3607

Fax {562) 907-3610




L' Laboratories, Inc.

Particle Size Analysis - ASTM D4464M

Client: Fluor Daniel GTI PTS Flle No: 28355
Project: Sears 1039 Qakland Sample ID: GP4-10-GT
Project No: 106479.030503 Depth, ft: 10.0
Sand Size
Grv Silt Cla
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Particle Size, mm o g -2
Sample {lIncremental] Cumulative Cumulative Weight Percent greater than
Opening Phi of u.s. Weight, Weight, Weight, Weight Phi Particle Size
inches [Miltimeters| Screen Na. grams percent percent percent Value inches [Millimeters
02500 6.351 -2.67 1/4 0.00 0.00 G.00 5 0.83 0.0221 0.562
013873 4757 223 4 Q00 Q00 oo 10 105 Q0180 0483
0.1324 3.364 -1.75 8 0.00 0.00 .00 186 1.22 0.0169 0.429
0.0787 2.000 -1.00 10 0.00 0.00 400 25 1.45 00144 0.366
0.0468 1.189 -0.25 16 0.27 0.27 0.27 40 1.70 9.0121 0.308
0.0331 0.841 0.25 20 0.44 G.44 0.71 50 1.88 60107 0.271
0.0278 0.707 0.50 25 0.72 0.72 143 60 210 0.0092 0.233
0.0234 0.555 G.75 30 202 2.02 3.45 75 278 0.0058 0.148
0.0197 0.500 1.00 35 4.84 4.84 8.29 84 4.06 0.0024 0.060
00166 0.420 1.25 40 8.72 B8.72 17.01 90 5.15 0.0011 0.028
001358 0354 150 a5 10.07 1007 2708 93 6.73 0.0004 0.009
0.0117 0.297 1.75 50 16.11 16.11 4319
D.o0os 0.250 2.00 4] 12.81 1281 5500 Measure Trask inman Eolk-Ward
0.0083 0.210 225 70 9.69 969 65.69 Median, pht 1.88 1.88 1.88
00070 0177 250 80 569 559 71659 Median, in. 0.0107 00107 0.0107
0.0059 0.149 275 100 3.28 3326 74,85 fMedian, mm Q.271 0.271 0271
00043 0125 300 120 158 1.98 76.93
0.0041 0.105 326 140 1.60 150 7853 {Mean, phi 156 264 2.38
0.0635 Q088 350 170 162 182 8015 Mean, in. 00101 00063 0.0075
0.0029 0.074 3.75 200 1.72 1.72 8187 Mean, mm 0.257 0.160 0191
30025 0.063 4.00 230 1.74 1.74 83861
0.0021 0.033 425 270 1.68 1.66 85.27 Sorting 0.635 1.419 1603
000174 0.0442 450 325 1.52 1.52 B86.79 Skewness 0.85% 0.534 0.588
0.00146 0.0372 475 400 1.38 1.36 8815 Kurtasis 0.240 1.078 1.847
0.00123 0.0313 5.00 450 1.21 1.21 89.35 Grain Size Description Fine sand
0.000986 0.0250 532 500 1.36 1.36 90.72  (ASTM-USCS Scale) sed on Mean from Trask)
0.0007%0 0.0201 564 635 1.17 1.17 5189
0.000615 0.0158 6.00 1.16 1.16 93.05 Description Retained Weight
0000435 0.0150 550 1,40 1.40 54,45 on Sieve #] Percent
G.00G308 0.00751 7.00 1.21 121 95.66 Gravel 4 0.00
0.000157 £.00500 765 1.32 1.32 9588 Coarse Sand 10 ¢ oo
0.000077 0.00195 500 1oz 1.92 93.90 Medium Sand 40 1701
0.000G038 0.000977 10.00 a75 0.75 99.65 Fine Sand 200 64.86
Q.000019 0 000488 1100 0.32 0.32 99.97 Sit »0.005 mm 1511
0.00C015 0.000375 1138 0.03 0.03 100.00 Clay <0005 mm 3.02
TOTALS 93.99 100.00 100.00 Total 100

© PTS Laboratories, Inc.

Phone (562) 907-3607

Fax: (562) 907-3610




E'L'S Laboratories, inc.

Particle Size Analysis - ASTM D4464M

Client: Fluar Daniel GTt PTS File No: 28355
Project: Sears 1039 Oakland Sampile 1D: GP-4-15-GT
Project Not 106479.030503 Depth, ft 15.0
sand Size .
Grv =T edum 1 T Silt Clay
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Particle Size, mm R
Sampie {lIncremental] Cumulative Cumulative Weight Percent greater than
Opening Phi of u.s. Weight, Weight, Weight, Weight Phi Particle Size
inches l Millimetersf Screen No. grams percent percent percent Value Inches Jyli{l imeters
0.2500 6.351 267 14 0.00 0.00 0.00 5 083 0.0207 0.525
0.1873 4.757 -2.25 4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10 1.15 0.0178 0.452
0.1324 3.364 -1.75 6 0.00 0.00 0.00 16 133 0.0156 0.397
0.0787 2.000 -1.00 10 0.00 0.00 0.0g 25 1.54 0.0135 0343
| 0.0468 1.189 025 16 0.04 0.03 0.03 40 1.77 00118 0294
0.0331 0.841 0.25 20 493 088 102 50 194 00103 0.261
0.0278 0.707 0.50 25 0.65 0.65 167 60 213 0.0080 0.229
0.0234 Q.55 Q.75 30 1068 108 273 75 254 0.0063 G172
0.0197 0.500 1.00 35 317 317 590 84 3.25 0.0042 0105
00166 0420 1258 40 707 707 1297 20 4.50 00016 2.041
b~ 00138 0354~ 150 4§25 925 2233 ] 95 643 0.0005 0.012
00117 0297 .75 50 1668 18,68 3390
0.0058 0.250 2.00 50 14.88 14.89 53719 Measure |  Trask | Inman ] Folk-Ward
0.0083 0.210 225 70 1227 1227 66.06 Median, phi 1.54 EE) 1594
0.0070 0.177 2.50 80 8.16 8.16 7422 Median, in, (3.0103 0.0103 0.0103
0.0059 0.149 275 100 4.85 485 79.07 Median, mm 0.261 0.261 0.261
0.0049 0125 300 120 2.88 2.98 82 05
0.0041 D.105 3.25 140 199 1.99 84.04 Mean, phi 156 229 247
0.0035 0.088 3.50 170 144 1.44 85.48 Mean, in. 00104 0.0081 0,0087
0.0028 0074 3.75 200 1.17 117 86.65 Mean, mm 0258 0.205 0222
G.0025 0063 4.00 230 1.07 1.07 87.72
0.0021 0.053 425 270 0.99 0.99 88.71 Sorting 0.707 0857 1.312
0.00174 0.0442 4.50 325 0.83 0.93 89.64 Skewness 0.930 0.368 0.501
0.00146 0.0372 4.75 400 0.88 0.88 8052 Kurtosis 0.209 1875 2258
000123 0.0313 5.00 450 0.80 0.80 91.32 Grain Size Description Fine sand
0.000986 00250 532 500 085 G.94 92.27 {ASTM-USCS Scale) {based on Mean from Trask)
0000790 0.0201 564 635 0.88 0.88 93.15
0.000615 0.0156 6.00 0.80 690 94 .06 Description Retained Weight
0000435 0.0110 6.50 1.10 .10 95.16 an Sieve # ] Percent
0.000308 0.00781 7.00 0.98 088 96.14 Grave! 4 0.00
0.000147 0.00500 7.65 110 110 §7.24 Coarse Sand 10 Q.00
0.000077 000195 9.09 165 163 98.89 Medium Sand 40 12.97
0.000538 Q000977 10.00 Q.73 Q73 |8a62 Fine Sand 200 T368
0.000019 0.000488 11.00 0.35 0.35 99 97 Silt >0.005 mm 10.59
Q.000015 0.000375 1138 Q.03 QQ3 10000 Clay <0.005 mm 276
TOTALS 100.01 100.00 100 00 Total 100

© PTS Laboratones, Inc.

Phone (562) 907-3607

Fax (562) 907-3610




P 1S Laboratories, Inc.

Particle Size Analysis - ASTM D4454M

Client: Fluor Daniel GTI PTS File No: 28355
Project: Sears 1039 Oakland Sample ID: GP-4-20-GT
Project No: 106479.030503 Depth, ft 20.0

Grv Sand Size Silt Clay
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Particle Size, mm s 2 -2
Sample ]lncremental} Cumulative Cumuiative Weight Percent greater than
Opening Phi of us, Weight, Weight, Weight, Weight Phi Particle Size
inches [Millimeters] Screen Na. grams percent percent percent Value Inches  [Miilimeters
0.2500 6.351 -2.67 14 0.00 0.00 0.00 5 1.04 .04 0.485
01873 4757 -2.25 4 0.00 Q.00 000 10 1.29 1 X oy iriv] 0.431
0.1324 3.364 -1.75 3] 0.00 0.00 0.00 16 1.36 0.0153 0388
©.0787 2.000 -1.00 10 0.00 0.00 Q.00 25 1.54 0.0135 0.344
0.0468 1.189 -0.25 16 0.00 Q.00 G.00 40 173 0.0118 Q.301
06.0331 G841 0.25 20 0.66 066 0.67 50 188 0.0107 0.271
0.0278 0.707 0.50 25 0.44 044 .11 50 204 0.0085 Q242
00234 0.595 Q.75 30 0.30 Q.30 141 75 243 0.0073 0.185
0.0197 0.500 1.00 35 2.30 230 3.71 B84 351 0.0035 0.088
0166 0.420 125 40 7.39 7.39 11.10 =) 4.68 0.0015 0.039
007133 0.354 1.50 45 10.63 10638 21.79 g5 621 0.0005 0013
0.0117 0.297 1.75 50 19.47 1947 4127
0.0098 0.250 200 60 16.52 16.52 S7.79 Measure ] Trask i Inman ] Fotk-Ward
0.0083 0210 225 70 12.3% 12.31 70.10 Median, phi 188 1.88 1.88
0.0070 0177 250 30 6.72 572 76.82 Median, in. 0.0107 0.0107 0.0107
0.0059 0.149 275 100 292 292 79.74 Median, mm 0.271 0.271 0.271
0.0049 0.125 3.00 120 1.59 159 81.33
0.0041 0.105 325 140 1.34 1.34 8267 Mean, phi 182 244 225
0.0035 0.088 3.50 170 1.30 1.30 8397 Mean, in. 0.0104 0.0073 0.0083
00029 Q074 3.75 200 131 13 B5.28 Mean, mm 0264 0.185 0210
0.0025 B6.063 4.00 230 1.36 1.36 66.64
0.0021 0.053 425 270 1.32 1.32 87.96 Sorting 0.734 1071 1.318
0.00174 0.0442 4.50 325 1.23 1.23 89,19 Skewness 0.930 0.516 0.596
0001486 0.0372 475 400 1.14 1.14 9033 Kurtosis 0.202 1.413 2.377
Q00123 00313 500 450 100 1.00 9133 Grain Size Descripticn Fine sand
0000985 0.0250 532 500 1.14 1.14 92.47 (ASTM-USCS Scale) (based on Mearn from Trask)
0.000790 0.0201 S5.64 635 1.02 1.02 93.45
0.000615 0.0156 6.00 1.01 i.01 5450 Description Retained Weight
0.000435 C.0110 6.50 1.18 1.18 $5.68 o Sieve #] Percent
0.000308 0.00781 7.00 1.01 101 9569 Gravef 4 0.00
0.000197 0.00500 7.65 1.07 1.07 97.76 Coarse Sand 10 0.00
0.000G77 060155 9.00 1.45 1.45 99.21 Medium Sand 40 $1.30
000038 0000977 10.00 054 054 99.75 Fine Sand 200 74.18
0.000019  0.000483 11.00 023 0.23 9998 Siit >0 005 mm 12.48
0000015 0.000375 11.38 002 0.0z 100.00 Clay <Q 005 mm 224
TOTALS 9999 100.00 100.00 Taotaf 100

© PTS Laboratories, Inc

Phone: (562) $07-3607

Fax {562) 907-3610




' 1S Laboratories, Inc.

Particle Size Analysis - ASTM D4464M

Ciient Fluor Daniel GTi PTS File No: 28355
Project: Sears 1039 Qakland Sample [D: GP-3-10-GT
Project No: 106479.030503 Depth, ft: 10.0
Grv Sand Size Silt Clay
crs |  medum 1 fine
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Particle Size, mm o 3 -9
Sample {incremental} Cumulative Cumutative Weight Percent greater than
Opening Phi of u.s. Woeight, Weight, Weight, Weight Phi Particle Size
Inches l Millimeters] Screen No. grams percent percent percent Value Inches ]Mil limefers
0.2500 6.351 2867 144 0.00 0.00 0.00 5 0.73 0.0233 0.605
0.1873 4757 225 4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10 1.03 00192 0.488
0.1324 3.364 -1.75 8 0.00 0.00 0.00 16 123 0.0168 0.427
0.0787 2.000 -1.00 10 0.00 0.00 0.00 25 1.45 00144 0.366
0.0488 1.189 25 16 0.26 0.26 0.26 40 1.67 0.0124 G314
0.0331 0.841 025 20 1.79 1.79 2.05 S0 1.81 0.0112 0.285
0.6278 0.707 0.50 25 1.33 133 3.38 50 196 0.0101 0.257
0.0234 0.595 075 30 1.80 1.80 5.18 75 2.23 0.0084 0.213
0.0197 0.500 1.00 35 374 3.74 591 B4 249 0.0070 0.178
0.0166 0420 1.25 40 7.76 7.76 1667 80 295 G.0051 5130
00138 T 0.354 150 45 ~10.35 10.35 2702 a5 437 G.001%5 0.048
0.0117 0.297 1.75 50 18.96 1896 4598
0.0098 0250 200 60 16.74 16.74 62.72 Measure |  Trask | Inman ] Folk-Ward
0.0083 0.210 2.25 70 13.31 13.31 76.03 Median, phi 1.81 1.81 1.81
0.0070 0477 2.50 80 817 8.17 84.20 Median, in. 0.0%12 0.0112 0.0112
0.0059 0.149 2.75 100 411 4.11 88.314 Median, mm 0.285 0,285 0.285
0.0049 0.125 3.00 120 215 215 90.45
0.0041 0.105 325 140 1.36 1.36 9181 [Mean, phi 1.79 1.86 1.84
0.0035 Q.088 3.50 170 098 438 9279 fMean, in, Qa0{14 agtog a011a
5.0029 0.074 395 200 0.76 0.76 9355 Mean, mm 0.283 0275 0279
0.0025 0.063 4.00 230 065 0.65 9421
0.0021 0.053 425 270 0.56 056 G477 Sorting 0.763 0.633 0.869
0.00174 0.0442 450 325 0.48 0.49 9525 Skewness 0.979 0.081 0.243
0.00146 049372 475 400 0.44 0.43 8569 Kurtosis 0.213 1.879 1.918
000123 0.0313 500 450 0.38 0.38 96.07 Grain Size Description Fine sand
0.000986 00230 532 200 Q.42 042 96.49 (ASTM-USCS Scaie) {based on Mean from Tras!
0.000790 0.0201 5.64 635 038 0.38 96.87
0000615 0.0156 8,00 0.39 039 a7.27 Description Retained Weight
0.000435 G.0110 650 0.48 048 9775 on Sieve # Percent
0003308 0.00781 7.00 0.43 0.43 88 18 Gravel 4 000
0.000187 0.00500 7.65 0.50 050 98.68 Coarse Sand 10 0.00
0.000G77 Q00195 9.00 0.85 085 99.52 Medium Sand 40 16.67
Q0000328 0.000877 10.00 038 0.37 99.90 Fine Sand 200 7688
0.000019 0.000488 11.00 0.10 010 100.00 Siit >(3.005 mm 5.12
0.000015  0.000375 11.38 0.00 0.00 100.00 Clay <0 005 mm 132
TOTALS 100,01 100 00 100.00 Total 100

© PTS Laboratories, Inc

Phone: (562) 907-3807

Fax (562) 907-3610




PrS Laboratories, Inc.

Particle Size Analysis - ASTM D4464M

Client Fluor Daniel GTY PTS File No: 28355
Project Sears 1039 Oakland Sampie 1D: GP-2-5GT
Project No: 106479.030503 Depth, ft: 5.0
Grv Sand Size silt Clay
crs | medium | fine
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Particle Size, mm s g -3
Sample {Incremental] Cumuiative Cumulative Weight Percent greater than
Opening Phi of u.s. Weight, Weight, Weight, Weight Phi Particie Size
inches ] Miltimeters] Screen No. grams percent percent percent Vatue Inches JMiliimeters
0.2500 6.351 267 114 0.00 0.00 0.00 5 1.04 o.0191 0485
0,1873 4757 2.25 4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10 132 0.0158 0.401
0.1324 3.364 -1.75 B 0.00 0.00 0.00 1 16 158 0.0132 0.335
00787 2.000 -1.00 10 .00 0.00 0980 25 192 0.0104 3.265
0.0468 1.18%9 -0.25 16 007 007 Qo7 40 342 00037 0083
0.0331 0.841 0.25 20 0.36 0.36 0.42 50 4.11 0.0023 0.058
40278 Q.707 450 25 048 Q.48 a.es 80 4862 00018 0041
0.0234 0595 0.75 30 101 1.01 1.89 75 5.45 0.0009 Q023
00197 0.50G 100 35 237 237 426 B4 6.34 0.0005 0.012
0.0166 0.420 1.25 40 4.38 438 8.64 80 7.36 0.0002 0.006
003 0384 150 & 503 S03 7 1387 | 85 883 0.0001 0.003
00117 0297 1.75 50 7.64 7.64 21.31
0.6098 0250 2.00 80 5.50 5.50 26.81 Measure }  Trask | inman | Folk-Ward
0.0083 0.210 2.25 70 3.74 3.74 3055 Median, phi 4.11 4.11 4.11
0.0070 o177 2.50 80 2.31 2.31 32.86 IMedian, in. £.0023 0.0023 0.0023
0.0059 0.148 275 100 1.72 172 34.58 Median, mm 0.058 0.058 0.058
0.0049 0.125 3.00 120 1.71 1.71 36.29
0.0041 0.105 325 140 159 1.99 3828 Mean_ phi 280 3.96 4.01
0.0035 0.088 3.50 170 2.48 2.48 40.76 Mean, in. G.0057 0.0025 30024
0.0029 0.074 3.75 200 317 347 4393 Mean, mm Q.144 0.064 0.062
0.0025 0.063 400 230 396 3.96 47 89
0021 0.053 425 270 466 486 5255 Softing Q.283 2380 2340
0.00174 0.0442 450 325 507 5.07 57.62 Skewness 1.341 -0.066 0.063
Q00148 00Q372 4.75 400 5.1 511 62.73 Kurtosis 0.306 Q585 0.878
0.00123 0.0313 500 450 482 4.82 67.55 Grain Size Pescription Fine sand
3.000986 00250 532 500 5.47 5.47 7302  (ASTM-USCS Scale) (based on Mean from Tras!
0.006730 0.0201 5.84 635 4.45 4.45 77.47
D.OODSE1S 0.0156 5.00 3.0 3.50 B81.37 Description Retained Weight
0.000435 0.0110 6.50 3.91 3.91 85.28 on Sieve #] Percent
0.000308 0.00781 7.00 296 296 88.24 Gravel 4 0.00
0.000197 0.00500 7.65 3.12 312 9138 Cearse Sand 10 0.60
0.000077 0.00195 8.00 499 4.99 96.35 Medium Sand 43 8.64
0.000038 0.000877 1000 238 2.38 9873 Fine Sand 200 35.29
G.000019 0.000488 11.00 116 1.16 89 89 Silt >(.005 mm 47.43
0.000015 0.000375 1138 0.1% 0.11 100.00 Clay <(.005 mm 8.54
TOTALS 100.00 10000 100 G0 Total 100

© PTS Laboratones, Inc.

Phone: (562) 907-3607

Fax (562) 807-3610




F'1'S Laboratories, Inc.

Particle Size Analysis - ASTM D4464M

Client Fluor Daniel GTI PTS File No: 28355
Project: Sears 1039 Qaldand Sample 1D: GP-2-10-GT
Project No: 106479.030503 Depth, 1t 10.0
Sand Size .
Grv crs | medium 1 ne Silt Clay
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Particle Size, mm ° ° ° ° & § .9
Sample [Incrementatf Cumulafive Cumutlative Weight Percent greater than
Opening Phi of u.s, Weight, Weight, Weight, Weight Phi Patticle Size
inches ‘Millimeters Screen No. grams percent percent percent Value Inches _[Mi“imeters
0.2500 6.351 267 1/4 0.00 000 0.00 5 102 0.0194 0.494
0.1873 4757 -2.25 4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10 1.22 Q0169 0.430
0.1324 3.364 -1.795 6 050 0.00 0.00 16 1.41 040149 9377
Q.0787 2.000 -1.00 10 0.00 0.00 0.00 25 1.60 0.0130 0.330
0.0468 1.189 0.25 16 0.54 054 0.54 40 1.88 00107 0272
00331 0.841 0.25 20 0.19 0.19 0.73 50 2.1G 0.6092 0234
0.0278 0.707 050 25 0.18 Q.18 080 60 241 0.0074 0.189
0.0234 0.595 075 30 0.78 .79 1.69 75 3.76 0.0023 0.074
0.0197 0.500 1.00 35 283 2.83 4.52 B84 479 0.0014 0.036
Q0168 0.420 125 40 6.32 8532 1084 S0 5.88 0.0007 0.017
— 00138 0354 150 45 826 8726 1970 95 7.42 0.0002 0.006
0.0117 0297 175 50 14.55 14.55 33.85
0.0098 0.250 200 60 12.48 12.46 46.11 Measure }  Trask ] Inman _{Folk-Ward
0.6083 0210 225 0 9.90 9.90 56.01 Medizn, phi 2.10 2.10 210
00070 0177 250 80 634 6.34 6235 Median, in. 0.0092 0.0092 0.00g2
0.0059 0.149 2.75 100 3.61 3.61 65.96 Median, mm 0.234 0234 0.234
0.0048 0125 3.00 120 2.3% 235 63.31
0.0041 0.105 3.25 140 205 2.05 70.36 Mean, phi 231 3.10 276
0.0035 0.088 3.50 170 216 2.16 7252 Mean, in. 0.0079 0.0046 0.0058
0.0029 0.074 3.75 200 234 2.34 7485 Mean, mm 0202 0.117 0.147
0.0025 0063 4.00 230 2.42 2.42 7728
0.0021 G053 4325 270 235 235 7953 Sorting 0473 1681 1.816
0.00174 0.0442 450 325 217 2.17 81 80 Skewness 9667 0.581 0.627
000146 0.0372 475 400 1.94 1.94 B3.74 LKmtosis G310 0.894 1214
0.00123 00313 5.00 450 1.71 1.71 8545 Grain Size Dascription Fine sand
0.000936 0.0250 5.32 5040 1.5¢ 1.90 8735 (ASTM-USCS Scaie) {hased on Mean from Trask)
0.000790 0.0201 5.64 635 1.61 161 8896
0.000615 00156 600 1.55 1.55 90.51 Description Retained Weight
0.000435 20110 650 1.81 1.8 9232 on Sieve #] Percent
G.000303 0.00751 700 1.55 1.55 93 87 Grave! 4 0.00
0.000187 0.00500 7865 1.72 1.72 95 59 Coarse Sand 1Q 0.00
0.000077 0.00195 9.00 266 266 98.25 Medium Sand 40 10.84
$0.000038 D.000977 18000 1.16 1.16 99.41 Fine Sand 200 54,02
GOo00018 0.000488 11.00 054 0.54 99.95 Sikt >0.005 mm 20.73
0.000015 0.000375 1128 0.05 005 10000 Clay <0.005 mm 4.4t
TOTALS 100.00 10000 100 00 Total 100

& PTS Laboratories, Inc

Phone (562) 907-3607

Fax (562) 907-3610




P'1'S Laboratories, Inc.

Particle Size Analysis - ASTM D4464M

Client Fluor Daniel GTi PTS File No: 28355
Project: Sears 1039 Oakland Sample ID: GP-2-165-GT
Project No: 106479.030503 Depth, ft 16.0
sand Size -
Grv crs | m edium | Tne Sitt Ctay
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Pa mcle Size, mm s g -&
Sample {lncremental] Cumulative Cumulafive Weight Percent greater than
Cpening Phi of us. Weight, Weight, Weight, Weight Phi Particle Size
inches ] Miilimeters| Screen No. grams percent percent percent Value inches mil limeters
02500 6.351 267 114 Q.00 0.00 Q00 5 1.06 0.0189 0.480
0.1873 4757 2.25 4 0.00 0.00 0.00 iD 127 0.0163 D.414
0.1324 3.364 -1.75 6 0.00 0.00 0.00 16 1.46 00143 0.363
0.0787 2.000 -1.00 10 Q.00 0.00 Q.00 25 1.63 00127 0.324
0.04638 1.189 0.25 16 0.14 0.14 0.14 40 1.68 o.0107 0271
0.0331 0.841 0.25 20 0.47 0.46 0.60 50 207 0.00594 0.238
00278 Q.707 0.50 25 Q.21 021 0.81 80 228 0.0081 0.206
0.0234 0.595 0.75 30 0.60 0.59 141 75 293 0.0052 0.131
0.0197 0.500 1.00 35 2.28 2.28 3.69 B4 428 0.0020 0.051
0.0166 0420 125 562 5.62 3.31 80 391 Q.0007 0.017
Wﬁmﬁ 93 793 1724 95 7.63 0.0002 0.005
0.0117 0.297 1.75 15.18 1518 3241
0.0088 0.250 200 50 14.19 14.99 45.60 Measure |  Trask | Inman ] Fotk-Ward
0.0083 0.210 2.25 70 12.28 12.29 58.89 Median, phi 207 2.07 207
0.0070 0177 250 80 8.62 8.62 67.50 fMedian, in. 0.0054 0.0094 0.0094
0.0059 0.149 275 100 523 523 72.73 Median, mm 0238 0.238 0238
0.0049 0125 3.00 120 3.20 320 75.93
0.6041 0.105 325 140 222 222 7815 Mean, phi 214 287 2860
0.0035 0.088 3.50 170 1.77 .77 79.92 Mean, in. $.0090 0.0054 0.0065
0.0025 0.074 3.75 200 151 1.51 B81.43 Mean, mm 0.228 0,137 0.165
00025 0053 400 230 1.3% 131 82.74
0.0021 0.053 4.25 270 1.14 1.14 33.88 Sorting 0.637 1.409 1.701
0.00174 0.0442 450 325 1.02 1.02 8490 Skewness 0 866 0.5638 0.5631
0.00146 0.0372 475 400 057 Q.97 85.87 Kurtosis (.242 1.333 2074
0.00123 0.0313 5.00 450 0.93 0483 8680 Grain Size Description Fine sand
0000986 0.0250 532 500 117 1.47 87.97 (ASTM-USCS Scale) (based on Mean from Trask)
0.000790 0.0201 5.64 £35 1.13 113 B9 10
0.000615 0.0156 6.00 1.21 1.214 90,31 Description Retained Weight
0000435 0.0114Q0 630 157 157 3188 on Sieve#] Percent
0000308 0.00781 7.00 1.46 1.46 93.34 Gravel 4 0.00
0.000197 G.00500 7.65 1.69 1.69 95.03 Coarse Sand 10 0.00
0.000077 0.00195 9,00 2.77 277 97.80 Medium Sand 40 931
0 000038 0.000977 10.00 1.40 1.40 99.20 Fine Sand 200 72,12
G.000019 0.000488 11.00 0.73 0.73 99.93 Sikt >0.00% mm 13.60
0.000015 0.000375 11.38 007 0.07 100.00 Clay <} D05 mm 497
TOTALS 100 03 100.00 100 00 Total 100
© PTS Laboratones, Inc. Phone. (562) 907-3607 Fax (562} 907-3610




P'1'S Laboratories, Inc.

Particle Size Analysis - ASTM D4464M

Client: Fluor Daniel GTI PTS Flie No: 28355
Project: Sears 1039 Oakdand Sample {D: GP-1-5-GT
Project No: 106479030503 Depth, ft: 50
Sand Size R
Grv o] Fedim T Ts Silt Clay
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Particle Size, mm © ° °© ° o & .S
Sample Jincremertal] Cumulative Cumulative Weight Percent greater than
Cpening Phi of u.s. Weight, Weight, Weight, Weight Phi Particle Size
inches ‘ Millimeters] Screen No. grams percent percent percent Vaiue Inches lMiHimeters
G.2500 6.351 -2.67 1/4 0.00 0.00 0.00 5 1.04 0.0181 0.485
0.1873 4757 -2.25 4 000 0.00 0.00 10 1.29 0.0181 0.409
0.1324 3.364 175 5 .00 0.00 0.00 16 1.53 C.0136 0.345
0.0787 2.000 -1.00 10 0.00 0.00 0.00 25 1.80 0.0113 0287
Q.0468 1.189 025 18 .00 0.00 Q.00 40 2598 00050 0127
0.0331 0.841 6.25 20 0.16 0.186 G.16 50 4.08 00024 0.060
00278 Q707 050 25 Q.41 041 a57 60 468 L8458 0040
0.0234 0.595 0.75 30 1.02 1.02 159 75 5.60 0.0008 0.021
0.0197 0.500 1.00 35 256 2.56 415 B84 6.53 $.0004 D014
00166 0.420 125 40 4.80 4.90 9.05 50 7.50 0.0002 0.006
0013 G354 150 45 w78 576 1481 | g5 8.64 0.6001 0.002
0.0117 0.297 1.75 50 8.87 B.87 2368
0.0092 0.250 2.00 60 6.41 641 30.09 Measure | Trask | Inman }Folk-Ward
0.0083 0.210 225 70 430 4.30 34.40 Median, phi 4.06 4.06 4.06
0.0070 0177 250 80 252 252 36.92 Median, in. 0.0024 0.0024 0.0024
0.0059 0149 2.75 160 168 188 38.60 Medtan, mm 2060 0.080 0.0680
0.0049 0.125 3.00 120 1.51 1.51 403,11
3.0041 0.105 325 140 1.62 1.62 41.73 Mean, phi 2.70 403 4.04
0.0035 0088 3.50 170 1.81 1.61 4364 Mear, in. 0.0061 0.0024 0.0024
0.0029 0.074 375 200 243 2.43 46.07 Mean, mm C.154 0.06% 0.081
0.0025 0.063 4.00 230 3.10 3.10 4517
0.0021 0.053 4.25 270 397 377 52.94 Sorting 0.268 2.499 2.401
0.00174 0.0442 4,50 325 426 426 57.20 Skewness 1278 0.009 0.099
0.00146 04372 475 400 4.45 445 61.66 Kurtosis 0.330 0.521 0.820
0.00123 0.0313 5.00 450 438 436 66.02 Grain Size Description Fine sand
0.000985 0.0250 5.32 500 5.14 514 71.16 {ASTM-USCS Scale) sed o Mean from Trask)
0.000790 (.0201 564 835 436 436 7552
0.000615 0.0158 600 4.00 400 79.52 Description Refained | Weight
0.000435 0.0110 650 426 4326 B83.78 on Sieve #|] Percent
0.000308 6.00781 7 00 3.39 3.39 87.17 Gravel 4 0.00
0000187 0.00500 7.65 3.66 366 90.83 Coarse Sand 10 060
G.000G77 000195 $.00 5.65 5.65 96.48 Medium Sand 40 8.05
0.000038 0.000977 10.00 2.38 2.38 98.88 Fine Sand 200 3701
0.000019 G 000438 11.00 1.04 104 99.80 Skt >0.005 mm 4477
0.000015 0.000375 1138 0.10 0.50 100.00 Clay <0.005 mm 9.17
TOTALS 99.9% 100.0G 1¢0.00 Total 100

© PTS Laboratonies, Inc.

Phone: (562) 907-3607

Fax (562) 907-3610
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PTS Laboratories, Inc. Particle Size Analysis - ASTM D4454M

Client: Filuor Daniel GT! PTS Flie No: 28355
Project: Sears 1039 QOakiand Sample ID: GP-1-10-GT
Project No: 106479.030503 Depth, ft: 10.0
Grv Sand Size Sikt Clay
crs_| medium i fine
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Particle Size, mm =] g -g
Sample jincremental} Cumulative Cumulative Weigh{ Percent greater than
Opening Phi of u.s. Waeight, Weight, Weight, Weight Phi Particle Size
inches ] Millimeters} Screen No. grams percent percent percent Value Inches ]Mil!imeters
0.2500 6.351 -287 1/4 0.00 000 0.60 5 1.10 0.0184 0.468
0.1873 4.757 -2.25 4 .00 0.00 0.00 10 1.33 0.0157 0.398
01324 3.384 -1.75 6 0.00 0.00 0.00 16 1.53 0.0136 0.346
0.0787 2.000 -1.00 10 0.00 0.00 0.00 25 .71 0.0120 0.306
0.0468 1.189 0.25 i6 043 0.43 0.43 £0 2,04 0.0096 0.244
0.0331 0.841 025 20 0.31 0.31 0.74 50 231 0.0078 0202
0.0273 0.707 0.50 25 0.15 0.15 0.89 80 2,76 0.0058 0.147
0.0234 0.585 0.75 30 0.47 047 1.37 75 399 0.0025 0.063
0.0197 0.500 1.00 35 1.85 1.85 3.22 84 490 0.0013 0.033
0.0166 $.420 1.25 40 467 467 7.89 80 5.90 0.0007 0017
0.067138 0.354 150 45 6.63 663 1452 95 7.34 0.0002 0.006
0.0117 0.297 1.75 50 12,55 12.55 2707
0.00938 0.250 2.00 80 11.51 11.51 38.58 MGE.SUFET Trasﬂ lnman l Folk-Ward
3.0083 0.210 225 70 9.80 9.80 43.38 Medtan, phi 2.3 2.31 231
0.0070 Q177 250 8Q 6.91 691 55,29 Median_n. 0.0078 0.0079 0.0079
0.0055 G.143 2.75 100 453 4.53 5982 fMedian, mm 0.202 0.202 0.202
0.0049 0.125 3.00 120 3.35 335 683.17
0.0041 0.105 3.25 140 3.01 3.04 66,18 Mean, phi 244 322 291
0.0035 0.088 3.50 170 3.00 300 69.19 Mean, in. 0.0073 00042 Q.0052
0.0028 0074 375 200 3.03 303 7222 Mean, mm 0185 0.108 0.133
0.0025 0.063 4.00 230 2.85 2.95 75,17 i
00021 0.053 425 270 2.78 278 7795 Soring 0454 1.687 1.790
0.00174 0.0442 450 325 2.54 254 8049 Skewness 0688 10538 0575
0.00146 0.0372 475 400 2.28 228 8277 Kurtosis 0319 0.851 1.124
0.00123 0.0313 5.00 450 2.00 2.060 8477 Grain Size Description Fine sand
0.000986 0.0250 532 500 218 2.19 86.96 (ASTM-USCS Scale) (based on Mean fom Trask}
0.00079G 00201 564 B35 1.82 1.82 88.78
0.000615 0.0156 6.00 1.71 1.71 90.49 Oescription Retained Weight
0.000435 0.0110 6.50 1.95 1.85 92.44 an Sieve £ Percent
0 000308 000781 7.00 1.63 1.63 94.07 Gravet 4 0.00
0.000157 0.00500 7.65 1.75 175 95.82 Caoarse Sand 10 0.00
0.000077 0.00195 .00 255 2.55 9837 Medium Sand 40 789
G.000038 0000877 10.00 1.08 1.08 28 .45 Fine Sand 200 64.33
0.000019 0.000488 11.00 0.50 350 99.95 Silt >0.005 mm 236G
(000015 0.000375 11.38 .05 0.05 100.00 Clay <0.005 mm 418
TOTALS 99.99 100 00 10G.00 Total 100
© PTS Laboratories, Inc. Phone: (562) 907-3607 Fax (562) 907-361C




F'1'S Laboratories, Inc.

Particle Size Analysis - ASTM D4464M

Client: Fluor Daniel GTI PTS File No: 28355
Project: Sears 1039 Oakland Sample ID: GP-1-15-GT
Project No: 106479.030503 Depth, ft: 15.0
Sand Size .
Grv Silt Cia
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Particle Size, mm e 2 -2
Sample |incrementalf Curmutative Cumulative Weight Percent greater than
Qpening Phi of u.s. Waeight, Weight, Weight, Weight Phi Particle Size
Inches {M illimeters} Screen No. grams percent percent percent Value Inches lMi [limeters
0.2500 B.351 267 14 0.00 0,00 0.00 5 1.30 0.0160 0.407
0.1873 4.757 -2,25 £ 0.00 Q.00 0.00 10 147 00142 0.361
01324 3364 -1.75 5] 0.00 0.00 2,00 i6 1.57 0.0133 0.337
00787 2.000 -1.00 10 0.00 000 0.00 25 169 0.0122 0.309
Q.0468 1.189 025 413 .00 0.00 Q.00 40 188 0.0106 0.270
0.0331 0.841 025 20 0.00 0.00 0.00 30 202 0.0097 0,246
0.0278 0707 Q.50 25 0.00 0.00 0.00 B0 2147 0.0087 0222
0.0234 0.595 075 30 0.00 Q.00 0.00 75 2.48 0.0070 0.179
00197 0.500 1.00 35 0.42 0.42 0.43 84 297 0.0050 0.127
00166 0.420 125 40 326 3.26 3.69 50 4.44 0.0018 0.046
0.0139 0384 150 45 7.20 720 10.85 95 6.65 0.0004 Q.010
0.0117 0.287 1.75 50 18.17 18.17 2906
0.0038 0250 200 60 18.31 19.31 48.37 Measure | Trask ) Inman__ | Folk-Ward
0.0083 0.210 225 70 16.67 16.67 65.65 Median, phi 202 2,02 202
0.0070 0177 250 80 10.59 10,59 75.64 Median, in. 0.0097 0.00a7 0.0097
00059 0.149 275 10 559 559 8123 Median, mm 0.246 0.246 0245
0.0049 0.125 300 120 308 3.09 84,32
0.0041 0.105 325 1490 1384 1.84 86.16 Mean, phi 204 227 2148
0.0035 04588 350 170 1.13 1.13 8729 Mean, in. 0.0098 0.0081 0.0086
G.00235 0.074 375 200 0.82 082 88 11 Mezn, mm 0.244 0.207 0.219
0.0025 0.063 4.00 230 0.73 0.73 88.84
0.0021 0.053 4.25 270 0.66 0.66 8950 Sorting G760 0.702 1.162
0.00174 0.0442 450 325 G.64 0.64 $0.14 Skewness 0.956 0.353 0.540
0.00146 0.0372 475 400 0.62 0.62 20.76 Kurtosis 0.207 2311 2773
0.00123 0.0313 5.00 450 0.58 0.58 9134 Grain Size Description Fine sand
0.000386 0.0250 532 500 0.7 0.71 92.06 (ASTM-USCS Scak) (based on Mean froqt Trask)
0.000790 0.0201 564 B35 0.73 0.73 G278
0.000615 0.0156 6.00 0.81 0.81 93.59 Description Retained Weight
0000435 Q0110 6.50 1.08 109 9468 on Sieve £} Percent
0.000308  0.00781 7.00 1.0¢ 1.09 95.77 Gravel 4 0.00
0.000197 $.00500 7865 1.3C 130 97,07 Coarse Sand 10 000
0.000077 0.00195 2.00 1.89 1.89 98.96 Medium Sand 40 369
0.000038 0000977 1000 0.7 0.71 99.67 Fine Sand 200 3443
0.060019 0.000438 11.00 0.30 0.30 99 97 Silt >0.005 mm 8.96
Q.000015 Q.000375 1138 0.03 .03 100.00 Clay <(3.005 mm 2.93
TOTALS 99.99 T100.00 10G 00 Total 100

© PTS Laboratones, Ine

Phone: (562) 907-3607

Fax {562) 907-3610




F 1S Lahoratories, Inc. Particte Size Analysis - ASTM D4464mM

Client: Fiuor Daniet GTI PTS File No: 28355
Project: Sears 1039 Qakland Sample 1D: GP-1-20-GT
Project No: 106479.030503 Depth, ft- 20.0

Grv Sand Size Siit Clay
crs § medium | nne
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Particle Size, mm ] g -3
Sample |incrementat} Cumutative Cumufafive Weight Percent greater than
Opening Phi of u.s. Weight, Weight, Weight, Weight Phi Particle Size
Inches [Mil[imeters Screen No. grams percent percent percent Vailue inches ]ﬁiifimeters
0.2500 6.351 267 1/4 0.00 0.00 0.00 5 1.34 0.0155 0.354
01873 4.757 -2.25 4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10 1.52 0.0138 0,350
0.1324 3.364 -t.75 [ 0.00 Q.00 0.00 16 1.60 00130 0.329
- Q0787 2.000 1.00 10 0.00 Q.00 0.00 25 1.73 Q0115 0.301
0.0468 1.189 -0.25 16 0.00 0.00 0.00 40 1.92 0.0104 0264
0.033 0.841% 0.25 20 0.00 000 0.00 50 205 '0.0095 0.242
0.0278 0.707 0.50 25 000 0.00 0.00 60 2.18 0.0087 221
0.0234 0.595 0.75 30 0.00 .00 0.00 75 2.43 0.0073 0.186
Q.0197 0500 100 35 047 017 847 84 288 0.0061 Q155
0.01686 0.420 1.25 40 2.47 2.47 2.64 80 311 0.0046 G.11i6
00130 0354 150 a5 525 525 BB8 | 95 577 0.0007 0018
00117 0297 .75 50 17.23 17.23 268,12
0.0098 0.250 2.00 62 201 20.11 46.23 Measure | Trask | Inman § Folk-Ward
0.0083 0210 225 70 18947 1917 65.40 Median, phi 205 205 205
QOg70 0177 250 80 13.33 1333 73.74 Median, in 0.0095 0.0095 0.0095
0.0059 0.149 2.75 100 708 7.08 85.82 Median, mm 0.242 0.242 0.242
0.0049 0125 3.00 120 342 3.42 89.24
0.0041 0.105 3.25 140 1.74 1.74 80,98 Mean, phi 2.04 2.14 2.11%
0.0035 0.088 350 170 096 09e 89183 Mean, in. G.0086 0.0089 0.0081
0.0029 0,074 375 200 Q.59 0.58 92.52 {Mean, mm 0243 0.226 G.231
0.06025 0.063 400 230 Q.45 0.45 92,97
0.0021 0.053 425 270 .36 0.36 93.32 Sorting 0.786 0.541 0£.942
0.00174 0.0442 450 325 0.30 0.30 83.62 Skewness 0578 0176 0.4239
0.001456 Q0372 475 400G Q.23 Q.28 9390 Kurtosis 0248 3.091 2807
G00123 00313 5.00 450 0.26 028 94.18 Grain Size Description Fine sand
0.000086 0.0250 532 S00 0,33 0.33 94 .49 {ASTM-USCS Scale) (based on Mean from Trask)
0.000730 0.0201 564 635 0.35 0.38 84,85
0.000615 0.0156 6.00 0.42 042 9526 Description Retained Weight
0.000435 00110 650 0861 Q81 9587 on Sieve #] Percent
0.000308 0.00781 7.00 0.66 066 9653 Gravel 4 0.00
0.000197 0.00500 7.65 0.86 086 97.39 Coarse Sand 10 0.00
0.000077 0.00195 900 152 152 88.91 Medism Sand 40 264
0.000038  0.000877 10.00 0.72 0.72 99.63 Fine Sand 200 89.85
0000019 0.000483 1100 034 034 9987 Sitt >0.005 mm 487
0.000015 0.000375 11.38 0.03 0.03 100.00 Clay <0 005 mm 261
TOTALS 100.0¢ 10000 10G.00 Total 100
© PTS Laboratones, Inc. Phone. (562 $07-3607 Fax: {562) $07-3610
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APPENDIX D

LABORATORY REPORT - CHEMICAL ANALYSES
{Soil and Water)
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI @



S . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600
eqUOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnus Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600
v Anal y i lcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (7071 792-1865

+

757 Arnold Dr., Suite D
Martin_ez
s Alention:

Lab

In corder to properly interpret this report:,
report contains a total of
results, quality control, and
etc.).
A
'EQUO!A ANALYTICAL

David A. Picheltte

ioject Marmager

of. ID: 106479.030510 SEARS 1039 Oak.

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

Received: 09/08 /98
Proj. ID: 9809641 Reported: 09/23 /98

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

RN

Hi

it must be reproduced in its entirety. This

pages including the laboratory narrative, sample

elated documents as required (cover page, COC, raw data,

Page: 1



3 Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364.972
S e qu oia 680 Chesapeake Drive ty. 33

| W& Analytical

Fluor Daniel GTl1
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D
WMartinez, CA 94553

Melissa Ggssmgll

Client Proj. ID:  106479.030510 SEARS 1039 Oak. Sampled: 09/09/98 =

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9473
812 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1855 FAX (707) 792-0342

Received: 09/09/98

Lab Proj. ID: 9808641 Analyzed: see below E

' LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Units Date Detection Sample
Analyzed Limit Resuits
'Lab No: 9809641-08
Sample Desc : SOLID,GP-3-5
I Totat Oil & Grease (413.2) MG/Kg 09/17/98 15 31
Lab No: 9809641-09 T
'Sample Desc : SOLID,GP-3-10
Total Oil & Grease (413.2) MG/Kg 09/17/98 15 16
lab No: 9808641-10
lSample Desc : LIQUID,GP-3-W
Total Oil & Grease (413.2) mg/L 09/18/98 5.0 N.D,
. b No: 9809641-11
i ample Desc : LIQUID,GP-2-W
Total Oil & Grease (413.2) mg/L 09/18/98 5.0 N.D.
b No: 9809641-13
Sample Desc : SOLID,GP-4-5
‘:a Total Oil & Grease (413.2) MG /Kg 09/17/98 15 37
b No: 9809641-14
Sample Desc : SOUD,GP-4-10
Total Ol & Grease {(413.2) MG/Kg 09/17/98 15 N.D.
Lab No: 9809641-15
rample Desc : SOLID,GP-4-15
Totat Oif & Grease {(413.2) MG/Kg 09/17/98 15 39

.aly-tes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated {imut of detection

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

o lf 0.,

oject Manager

ivid A Picheg

Page:



3 680 Ch ake Drk Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequoia Sapeske Dive Y

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnat Creck, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
l . I 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100
v Analytlca 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  fAX (707) 792-0342

106479.030510 SEARS 1039 Oak. Sampled: 09/09/98
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Received: 09/09/98

!Martinez, CA 94553 Lab Proj. ID: 9809641 Analyzed: see below

Melissa Gossell

Reported: 09/23 /98

l LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Units Date Detection Sample
Analyzed Limnit Results
'Lab No: 9809641-16
Sample Desc : SOLID,GP-4-20
' l Total Ol & Grease (413.2) MG/Kg 09/17/98 15 N.D.

- i

alytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Page:
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S 3 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364.9500  FAX (650) 364-9233
equOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 9B8-9673
Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

l l = B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
v Ana Y FICAL  1ess Mebowel Biua, Noreh. Ste. D retaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Fotprhts ey T TT—

Sampled: 09/09,95

uo fent Proj. ID:  106479.030510 SEARS 1039 Oak.
= 757 Amold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: GP-1-5 Received: 08/09/98
z Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 09/16/98
g Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 09/16 /98

. Lab Number: 9809641-01

QC Batch Number- GC0916988TEXEXE
Instrument ID: GCHP22

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 0.025 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern: - -
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorctoluene 70 130 102
4-Bromofluorobenzene 60 140 29

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

lSEQUO!A ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

David A. Piche

’ 'Project Manager Page:



680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

Sequoia

¥ Analytical

Fluor Daniel GTi
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D
= Martinez, CA 94553

Instrument ID; GCHP22

Client Proj. ID:
Sample Descript: GP-1-10
Matrix: SOLID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
Lab Nuymber: 9809641-02

Number: GCO91698BTEXEXB

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek. CA 94598
Sacramenta, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-5600
(916} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

106479.030510 SEARS 10390 Oa

Sampled: 09/09/98 =
Received: 09/09/98
Extracted: 09/16/98
Analyzed: 09/16/98
eported: 09/23/98

e BOPOMEd: 09/23/98 2

FAX (650) 364-
FAX (925) 988-
FAX {916) 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

9233
9673

1 e e i

il

l Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
lTPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether ... 0025 .. 0.042
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
' Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Triflucrotoluene
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

'EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Lo W

David A, Pichéfie

ifoject Manager

Controt Limits %

70 130
60 140
&4

% Recovery
100
83

Pége:



1 Redwood City, CA 924063 650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 354-9
S e quol a 680 Chesapeake Drive ty ( (650) 233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
l ] 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {96) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
v Anal Y tical 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0343

roj 106479.030510 SEARS 1038 Oak.

Sample Descript: GP-1-15 Received: 09/09 /98
Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 09/16/98
Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 09/16/98
Lab Number: 9809641-03

Instrument {D: GCHP22
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

lnalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
I51PPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
ethyt t-Butyl Ether 0.025 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
olueng 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyi Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
vlenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: - -
Eurrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
rifluorotoluene 70 130 95
4-Bromofluorobenzene 60 140 96

1
i
i
1
|

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUO!A ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

- A
s
David A, Pich%x/
ioject Manager Page.




3 Redwood Clty. CA 94063 650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-
Sequo:la 680 Chesapeake Drive w ty. ©50) (650) 9233

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek. CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
A 1 * 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
v na Y tica 1455 McDowell Blvd. North. Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) T9L-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

106479.030510 SEARS 1039 Oak.

Client Proj. ID: Sampled 09/09/98

l757 Arnold Br., Suite D Sample Descript: GP-1-20 Received: 09/09/98
Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 09/16/98
R Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/16/98

Lab Number: 9809641-04

Reported 09/23/98

C Batch N Number GCOQ16988TEXEXB
Instrument {D: GCHP22

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

lAnalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg

l TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 0.025 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: e

. Surrogates Controt Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 96
4-Bromofluorobenzene 60 140 86

"Ry

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

‘EQUO[AANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

David A Plc
irolect Manager Page




3 Ch ake Dri Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 EAX (650 364-97233
Sequoia 9 CheseeeDive )

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 588.0673
. 819 Striker Avenue. Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0500
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX(707) 792.0342

- Attention' 1: Melissa Gossell

tor Daniel GTI Client Proj. ID: 106479.030510 SEARS 1039 Oak. _ Sampled. 09/09/98 —%
'757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: GP-2-5 Received: 09/09/98 =
z Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 09/16/98 £

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/17/98
Lab Number r: 9809641-05 Report

ed: 09/23/98

Instrument ID: GCHPO?

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE
lAnaiyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
mg/Kg mg/Kg
lTPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 0.025 N.D
Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Toluene 0.0050 N.D
lEthyI Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern: .
'Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 g1
4-Bromofluorobenzene 60 140 90
Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.
lEQUOlA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
@#I&‘Q/gz T
David A Ptche
iro;ect Manager Page



S - 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9500 FAX (650} 364-.9233
eqUOIa‘ 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9573

N 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 92{-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
. v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North. Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

£ Fiuor Daniel G|
lg 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D
Martinez, CA 94553

Sample Descnpt GP-2-10
Matrix: SOLID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
bNumber' 980964106

Received: 09/09/98
Extracted: 09/16/98
Analyzed: 09/16/98

Reported: 09/23/08 _£

e A
QC Batch Number: GC091698BTEXEXB
Instrument ID: GCHP18

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

l Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 0.025 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: ) B}
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triflucrotoiuene 70 130 89
4-Bromofluorobenzene 60 140 87
Analytes reported as N D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
lSEQUO!A ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
S
 Naw
David A. Piche{é
.Project Manager Page:
l &€



£ Fluor Daniel GTI

£ 757 Arnold Dr_, Suite D

Martinez, CA 94553

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North. Ste. D

Sequoia

¥ Analytical

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Pataluma, CA 94954

Clien j. [D: .
Sarnple Descript: GP-2-16
Matrix: SOUID

{650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

Received: 09/09/98
Extracted: 09/16/98

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988 -9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

Sampled: 09/09/38 -

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
Lab Number: 98096410

£ Attenti Gossell

_ Rep

QC Batch Number: GGO916988T EXEXE
Instrument iD; GCHP18

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

’IE BN AL

Analyzed: 09/16/98

' Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
l TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D,
Methyl t-Butyt Ether 0.025 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: -
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 81
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 60 140 g4
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
David A. Pickiéite
.Projec:t Manager Page:
&b



= ient Proy. 106479.030510 SEARS 1039 Oak. Sampled 09/09/98 /98 =
I757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descrlpt GP-3-5 Received: 09/03/98 &
® Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: SCLID Extracted: 09/16/98 =
g Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/21 /98 g

il

Lab Number 980964108 Reported 09{23[98

C Batch Number: GCO91698BTEXEXE
Instrument {D: GCHPO7

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

'Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg

ITF’PH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 0.025 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes {Total) 0.0050 N.G.
Chromatogram Pattern: - -
Surrogates Contro! Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 a7
4-Bromofluocrobenzene - 60 140 80

i
1

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

'EQUO[AANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

David A. Picheile

iro;ect Mana

r Page:

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento. CA 95834 (916) 921-9500 FAX {916} 921-0100
v Aﬂal s’ thal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 9BB-9673



S i 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
eqUO1a 404 N. Wiget Lanc Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 9B8-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX {916} 921-0100

l v Anal Y t:lca]. 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865  FAX (TOT) 792-0342

. 06479.030510 SEARS 1039 Oak. Sampled 09/09/98 S
i 757 Amold Dr,, Suite D Sample Descnpt GP3-10 Received: 09/09/98
® Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 09/16/98
B Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/17/98
j i _Lab Number: 9809641 4)9 _mReported 09{23/_’98

- ﬁc Batch Number: GCOO1608BTEXEXE.
nstrument 1D: GCHPO1

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

ALEEE HHUE ALY 0300 A ‘f

lAnaiy'te Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
ITPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 0.025 N.D
Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Toluene 0.0050 N.D
'Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern: - -
'Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 101
4-Bromefluorobenzene 60 140 108

Doy

Analytes reported as N.£. were not present above the stated limit of detection

lEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

David A. Pichet};
iroject Manager Page



3 680 Chesapeake Drive
SequOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane
: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
l v Anal Y £iCal  1ass mcoowel Bivd. North, ste. D

Fluor Danie! G

e Qj. iD: I
E 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: GP-3-W
Martinez, CA 94553 Matroc: LIQUID

I BN

= Attention: Melissa Gosselt

QC Batch Number GCOQZ1988TEX03A
instrument 1D: GCHPQ3

l Analyte

l TPPH as Gas

Methyt t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

. Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

.SEQUOIAANALYT%CAL CELAP #1210

Project Manager

Redwood Clty, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020
Lab Number: 9809841 -10

Detection Limit
ug/L

50
25
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits %
70 130

(650) 364-9500
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1885

Analyzed: 09/21/98
____ Reported: 09[23/98

Sampled: 09/09/98
Recewed 09/09/98

FAX (650) 364-.9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Sample Resuits

ug/L.

zzzzzz
SISISISTNS

% Recovery

96

Page:



3 680 Chesapeake Drive
Sequoia  £iTwies
. 819 Suiker Avenue, Suite B
Anal Y tlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. Nocth, Ste. D

757 Arnold Dr., Suite D
Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID

____Lab Number: 9809641-10

& Botor Number- Gcogxegaovoxnga'
tnstrument {D: GCHP29

lAnalyte

.Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
hlorobenzene
hloroethane
Chioroform
Chloromethane
ibromochioromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichicrobenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichioroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
rans-1,2-Dichloroethene
ﬁ .2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichioroprapene
ethylene chloride
,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
etrachioroethene
1.1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
trichioroethene
richlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride
(reon 113
wrrogates
1-Chioro-3-fluorobenzene

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

lEQUOiAANALYﬂCAL - ELAP #1210

L&Q@ﬂ s

David A P:chett

io;ect Manager

. .
Sample Descnpt GP-3-W

Analysis Method: EPA 8010

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

Petaluma, CA 94954

Detection Limit
ug/L

0.50

Control Limits %

70

1 0?5-“0&!(.

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

130

{650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988.9673
FAX (916) 921-0t00
FAX (707) 792-0242

Sample Results
ug/L

N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
ND
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D

% Hecovery
112

Page:



@ Sequoia SR ogweicone
W Analytical issucore vom se.o

av i G [ ]

b Number: 9809641-11

mA\tiention: Melissa Gossell

}C Batch Number. GCO92198BTEX03A
nstrument (D: GCHP0O3

lAnalyte

'TPPH as Gas
Methyl -Butyl Ether
Benzens
Toluene
'Ethyl Benzene
ylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

'?urrogates
rifluorctoluene

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

lEQUOIAANALYT!CAL - ELAP #1210

A}

David A, Picheffe
ﬁoﬁect Manager

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

ent Proj. [D: 106479.030510 SEARS 1039 Oak.
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: GP-2-W
Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Detection Limit
ug/L

50
2.5
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits %
70 130

{650) 364-5600
(925) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600
(T07) 792-1865

Report

Sampled: 09/09/98
Received: 09/09/98

Analyzed: 09/21/98
ed: 09/

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (915) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

23/98

i I M e

Total Purgeable Petroteum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Sample Results
ug/L

zzzzzz
oULDBo

% Recovery

89

Page.



1 ake Drl Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925} 988-9673
: BI9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
w Anal Y tlcal 1455 McDowelt Bivd. Norch, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Samp ed =09 /09 /98

E 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descnpt GP-2-W Recelved: 09/03/98
Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID
8 Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 09/18/98
E Attention: Melissa Gossell _Lab Number: 9809641-11 Reported.: 00, J3§/98
%C Batch Number: G00918980VOA24A
Instrument ID: GCHP24 2
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)
l Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
I Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D.
Bromoform 0.50 N.D.
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D.
l Chlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
Chloroethane 1.0 N.D.
Chioroform 0.50 - - N.D.
Chloromethane 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 ND,
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorcethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 - N.D.
g 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chioride 5.0 N.D.
' 1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Tetrachioroethene 0.50 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
l Trichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D.
Vinyl chioride 1.0 N.D.
Freon 113 1.0 N.D.
l Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
4-Bromofiuorobenzena 70 130 76

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

|5EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

David A. Pichep(
i’roject Manager Page.



L v Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive ty )

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
- B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 92§-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v Anal % tiCAl  Tass mcboweti Bhva North. Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Fluor Daniel GTi Cllent Prol ID 106479.030510 SEARS 1039 Qak. Sampled 09/09/98
l757 Arncld Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: TB-1 Received: 09/09/98
2 Martinez, CA 94553 Matroc: LIQUID
g Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/21/98
) Attentlon Melissa Gossell Lab Number 9809641-12

o fipOred: 00/23/08 ¢ =

c Batch Numb Co921 988TEX03A
Instrument {D: GCHPO2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE
IAnalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
lTPPH as Gas 50 N.D,
Methyl t-Buty! Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D,
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
IEthyi Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes {Total) Q.50 ND.
Chromatogram Pattern: -
Surrogates Control Limits % %% Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 84

1
T

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

'EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

David A. Pichétte
i'oject Manager Page:



S equo : a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 1 404 N. Wiget Lane Walrwt Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-0673
Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 92i-9600 EAX (916} 921-0100

l l . 1 B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 )
v Ana Yy tica 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

106479.030510 SEARS 1039 Oak. Sampled: 09/09/98 =

g Fluor Daniel GTI Client Proj. 1D:
l 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: GP4-5 Received: 09/09/98
E Marttinez, CA 84553 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 09/16/98
5 Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed 09/17/88

Lab Number. 980964113

C Batch Number GCOQ16988TEXEXB
Instrument {D: GCHPO1

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

' Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 0.025 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes {Total) 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: - -
Surrcgates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorctoluene 70 130 100
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 60 140 108

o

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

FEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - FLAP #1210

David A. Pichette
i’roject Manager Page:



|“- -

Sequoia

W« Analytical

i: 7 Amold Dr., Suite D
artinez, CA 94553

1 ESIE §

H

lnalyte

: ttentnop_mhnm?!_lssa Gox_s_*_s_e_l!__
Batch Number: G00916988TEXEXB
nstrument (D: GCHPO1

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood Clty, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

Matrix; SOLUID
Ly

J. 1D: .
Sample Descript: GP4-10
Analysis Method: 8015M0d/8020
ber: 980564

(650} 364-9500
{925) 988-9600
{916) 921-$600
(707) 792-1865

Samp ed: 09/09/98
Received: 09/09/98
BExtracted: 09/16/98
Analyzed: 09/17 /98

e RopOred 00/20/08 ¢

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921 - 0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

i JEELEE 1AM HO0E gy

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

IAPPH as Gas
ethyl t-Butyl Ether

Benzene

oluene
“thyl Benzene
ylenes {Total)

Chromatogram Pattern:

'§urrogates
rifluorotoluene

4-Bromofiluorobenzene

ks bt

Analytes reported as N.D., were not present above the stated limit of detection

'EQUO:A ANALYTICAL - ELAP #i210

David A. Pichette

ioject nager

/.

Detection Limit
mg/Kg

1.0
0.025
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050

Controf Limits %

70 130
60 140
€

Sample Results

mg/Kg

ZZRZZZ
wlviviwiviv

% Recovery

g8
110

Page:
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S O 1 a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9213
equ 1 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925} 988-9573
Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

l : B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 ) -
w Ana Y FICAL e comer orva. North. Ste. D Pesaloms, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX(T07)792-0342

= Fiuor Daniel GT1 )
[ 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descr;pt GP—4-15 Received: 09/09/98

ampled: 09/08/98
Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 09/16/98

Analyred: 03/17/98

Analysis Methaod: 8015Mod /8020
5 Reported:

Lab Num

09/23/98

ﬁc Batch Nurnber G00916988TEXEXB
nstrument iD: GCHPO7

Totat Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTRE

' Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg

. TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyt Ether 0.025 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.6050 N.D.
Ethy] Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: -

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 94
4-Bromoflucrohenzene 60 140 94

i
i
1
i
i
1

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

IEQUOIA ANALYTICAL _ ELAP #1210

ot

avid A. Pigvéte
Project Manager Page:

I .
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: 680 Ch ake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 650) 364-9600 FAX {650} 364-9233
Sequoia esspe wood Cley, CA (659 )

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600Q FAX (925) 988-9673
- B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 92(-0100
v Anal y tlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 7921865 FAX (T07) 792-0342

D0 . pled: 09/09/'
l757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: GP-4-20 Received: 09/09/98
Martinez, CA 94553 Matre: SOLID Extracted: 09/16/98
g Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/17/98
= Attenti bN :

09/23/98

' EC"Satch NurritTEr. G
nstrument {D: GCHPO7

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

lAnaIyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg

lTPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 0.025 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyt Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: .
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triflucrotoluene 70 130 84
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 60 140 N

i
A
i
|
i

Analytes reported as N D. were not present above the stated [imit of detection.

lEQUOIAANALYT!CAL _ELAP #1210

O

avid A. ?ohéﬁe
Project Manager

Page:




S ' 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
eqUOla 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 92{-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Fluor Daniel GT Client' Project ID: 106479.030510 SEARA Qak.
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D

Martinez, CA 94553
Attention: Melissa Gossel QC Sample Group: 8808641 Reponed: Sep 25, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA 8010/8020, 601/602
Anatyst: C. Medina

ANALYTE 1,1-DCE TCE Chlorobenzene Benzene Toluene Chiorebenzene

QC Batch #: GCOZ18380VOA24A

Sample No.: 9809864-05

Date Prepared: 9/17/98 a/17/98 8/17/98 2/17/98 9117198 917798
Date Analyzed: 9/18/98 9/18/98 9/18/98 3/18/98 9/18/98 9/18/98
lnstrument {.D.#: gchp24 2 gchp24 2 gchp24 2 gchp24 2 gchp24 2 gchp24 2
Sample Conc., ug/l: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ugiL: 500 500 500 500 500 500
Matrix Spike, ugiL: 300 510 540 490 480 480
% Recovery: 100 102 108 as a8 a8
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 520 510 ) 570 510 49Q 500
% Recovery: 104 102 114 102 98 100
Relative % Difference: 3.9 0.0 5.4 4.0 2.1 4.1
RPD Control Lirnits: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS Batch#: VWLCS091898A

Date Prepared: 8/18/98 9/18/98 9/18/98 9/18/98 9/18/98 9/18/98
Date Analyzed: 9/18/98 8/18/98 8/18/98 9/18/98 9/18/98 9/18/98
Instrument |.D.#:  gchp24 2 gchp24 2 gchp24 2 gchp24 2 gchpz4 2 gchp24 2
Cone. Spiked, ug/lL: 25 25 25 25 25 25
Recovery, ugfL: 26 23 27 26 26 26
LCS % Recovery: 104 92 108 104 104 104
Percent Recovery Control Limits:
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 §0-140 60-140 60-140
1C8 65-135 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Qualty Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.
Please Note:

The LCS is 3 control sample of known. tnterferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation. and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if

SEQUOIA ANALYTI

the recovery of analytes from the matrx spike does nat falt within specified control limits due to matrix

finterference, the LCS recovery 1s 1o be used to validate the batch,
' David A P




Redwood City, CA 94063
Wainue Creek, CA 94598

(650} 364-5600
(925) 988-9600

680 Chesapeake Drive FAX (650} 364-9233

Sequoia

oyt abuulr

404 N. wigert Lane FAX (925) 988-9673
. 219 Striker Avenuye, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-5600 FAX {916) 921-0{00
v Anal y { lcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
. Fluor Danief GTI Cfient Project ID: T06478.030510 SEARA Qzk.
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D
Martinez, CA 94553
' Attention: Melissa Gossel QC Sample Group: 9809641 Reported: Sep 25, 1998
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
l Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA 8010/8020, 601/602
Analyst; L. Kim
' ANALYTE 1.1-DCE TCE Chlorobenzene Benzene Toluene Chlorobenzene
QC Batch #: GCO2169380VOAZ3A
' Sample No.: 9809703-01
Date Prepared: 3/15/98 8/15/98 911598 9/15/98 9/15/98 9/15/98
Date Analyzed: 9/15/98 8/15/98 9/15/98 9/15/98 9/15/98 9/15/98
l Instrument 1.D.#: gchp29 gchp29 gchp29 achp29 gchp28 gchp29
Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.6
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: - 25 25 25 25 25 25
' Matrix Spike, ug/L: 26 22 25 27 27 27
% Recovery: 104 88 100 108 108 105
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 22 16 16 23 22 23
% Recovery: 88 84 &4 a2 88 8%
' Relative % Difference: i7 32 44 16 20 16
RPD Controf Limits: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50
LCS Batch#: VWLCS091698A
Date Prepared: ~ 9/16/98 9/16/98 9/16/98 9/16/98 9116198 9/16/98
Date Analyzed: 9/16/98 9/16/98 3/16/98 9/16/98 9/16/98 9/16/98
[nstrument [.D_#: gchp29 gchp29 gchp29 gchp29 gchp28 gchp29
l Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 25 25 25 25 25 25
Recovery, ug/L: 20 20 20 26 26 27
LCS % Recovery: 80 80 80 104 104 108
' Percent Recovery Control Limits:
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCs §5-135 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
. Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality centrol requirements have been met,

Please Note-

The LECS s 2 control sample of kaown, interferent free manx that is analyzed usIng the same reagents,
preparation. and analyiical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike 15 an aliquot of sample
fortified with known gquantities of specific compounds and subjected ta the engice analytical proceduce. If

SEQUOIA ANALYAIEAL

the recevery of analytes frem the matrix sptke daes not fall within specified contol lemits due 10 Matsix
interference. the LCS recovery is 10 be used to validate the batch




Sequoia

W Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue. Suite 8

£455 McDoweil Btvd. North, Ste. D

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creel, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

{650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-5600
{707) 792-1865

FAX (650} 364-9233
FAX (925} 988.9673
FAX (916} 9210100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Fiuor Dantel GT1

757 Arnold Dr., Suite D

Martinez, CA 94553

Attention: Melissa Gossel

Client Project 1D: 1064793.030510 SEARA Qak.

QC Sample Group: 9809641

Reported: Sep 25, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Solid
Method:  EPA 8020
Analyst: G.PESHINA
ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
QC Batch #: GCO91698BTEXEXB
Sample No.: 9809740-1
Date Prepared: 9/16/98 9/16/98 9/16/98 9/16/98
Date Analyzed: 8/17/98 9/17/98 9/17/98 8/17/98
Instrument [.D.#: GCHP7 GCHP7? GCHP7 GCHP7
Sample Conc., mg/Kg: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. -
Conc. Spiked, mg/Kg: 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.60
Mateix Spike, mgfKg: 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.54
% Recovery: 90 90 85 a0
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, mg/fKg: 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.52
% Recovery: 85 85 85 87
Relative % Ditference: 5.7 5.7 0.0 3.4
RPD Control Limits: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25
LCS Batch#: GCO9T16988TEXEXB
Date Prepared: 9/16/98 8/16/98 8/16/98 9/16/98
Date Analyzed: 9{17/98 3/17/98 art7/e8 9/17/98
instrument 1.D.#: GCHP7 GCHP7 GCHP7 GCHP7
Canc. Spiked, mg/Kg: 0.20 0.20 0.20 .60
Recovery, mg/Kg: 0.19 0.18 .18 0.55
LCS % Recovery: 95 95 80 92
Percent Recovery Control Limits:
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Quality Assurance Statement: Al standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTIQ

Projact MadAager

Please Mote

Tne LC3 15 a control sample of knawa, anterferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents.
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples The mateix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific cempounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. |§
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fafl within specified control mits due to mateix
interference. the LCS recovery is 10 be used 1o validate the batch,




il t

S 3 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
equ01a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck. CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 9210100

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Fluor Daniel GTl Client Project ID: 106479.030510 SEARA Oak.

757 Arnold Dr., Suite D

Martingz, CA 94553

Attention: Melissa Gossel QC Sample Group: 9808641 Reported: Sep 25, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Martrix: Liquid
Method: EPA 8015
Analyst: NC/MM

ANALYTE Gasoline

QC Batch #: GCO92198BTEXO3A

Sample No.: GW9809552-2
Date Prepared: 9/21/98
Date Analyzed: 9/21/98

Instrument L.D_#: GCHPO3

Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D. ’ -
Cone. Spiked, ug/L: 250
Matrix Spike, ug/L: 260
% Recovery: 104

Matrix

Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 120
% Recovery: 48
Relative % Difference: 74
RPD Ceontrol Limits: 0-25

LCS Batch#: GWLCS(092198A

Date Prepared: 9/21/98
Date Anafyzed: 9/21/88
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHPO3

Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 250
LCS Recovery. ug/L: 260
LCS % Recovery: 104

Percent Recovery Cantrol Limits:

MS/VISD 60-140
s 70-130

Quality Assurance Staternent: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

Please Note:

The LCS5 is a control sample of known, interferent free marrix that is analvzed usmng the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparanon, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an ahquot of sample

forufied with known quanuues of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matnix spike does not fall within specified control itmits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch

David A. Pichéite
Project Manager




Sequoia

WP Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

B1% Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D

Petaluma, CA 94954

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

{650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
{916} 921-9600
{707) 792-1865

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX {TO7) 792-0342

Fluor Daniel GT1

757 Arnold Dr., Suite D
Martinez, CA 94553
Attention: Melissa Gossel

Client Project ID: 106479.030510 SEARA Oak.

QC Sample Group: 9809641

Reported: Sep 25, 13998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liguid
Method: EPA 413.2
Analyst: B ANDERSON

ANALYTE Total Oil and Grease

QC Batch #: IN0G21598413200A

Sample No.: LCS0%1598
Date Prepared: 9/15/98
Date Analyzed: 9/16/98
Sample Conc., mg/L: N.D,
Conc, Spiked, mg/Kg: 200.0
Matrix Spike, mg/Kg: 240
% Recovery: 120
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, mg/Kg: 240
% Recovery: 120
Relative % Difference: G.0
RPD Control Limits: 0-20

LCS Batch#: LCS091598

Date Prepared: 9/15/98
Date Analyzed: 2/16/98
Conc. Spiked, mg/Kg: 200.0
LCS Recovery, mg/Kg: 240
LCS % Recovery: 120

Percent Recovery Control Limits:

LCS/LCSD 60-140

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

Please Note:

The LCS 15 a control sample of known, interferent free mateix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected 1o the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of anzlytes from the matnx spike does not fall within specified contro! imits due to matrix
wntecference, the LCS cecovery 15 w0 be used 1o validate the batch,




S - a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
equol 204 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Suiker Avenue, Suite § Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v Analy { lcal 1455 McDowelt Blvd. North, Ste. D Peraluma, CA 94954 (TO7)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Fluor Daniel GTI Client Project [D: 106479.030510 SEARA Qak.

757 Arnold Dr_, Suite D

Martinez, CA 94553

Attention: Melissa Gossel QC Sample Group: 9809641 Reported: Sep 25, 1998

QUALLTY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Nethod: EPA 413.2
Analyst: B ANDERSON

ANALYTE Total Cil and Grease

QC Batch #: INOC21698413200A

Sample No.: LCS081598
Date Prepared: 9/15/98
Date Analyzed: 9/16/98

Sample Conc., mg/L: N.D. -
Conc. Spiked, mg/Kg: 200.0
L CS Spike, mg/Kg: 240
% Recovery: 120
Matrix
LCS Duplicate, mg/Kg: 240
% Recovery: 120
l Relative % Difference: 0.0
RPD Control Limits: 0-20

LCS Batch#: LCS091698

Date Prepared: 9/16/98
Date Analyzed: 9/17/58

Conc. Spiked, mg/Kg: 200.0
LCS Recovery, mg/Kg: 280
LCS % Recovery: 140

Percent Recovery Control Limits:
LCS/LCSD 60-140

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and gquahty control requirements have been met,
Please Note-

The 1LES 15 a contrel sample of known, interferent free matnix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and anaiytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spi%e 15 an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected 1o the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matnix spike does not fall within specified coatrol limits due to matax
mterference, the LCS recovery is to be used to vairdate the batch.

SEQUOIA ANALYTIC

£




S 2 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwocd City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364.9233
equ Ola 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988.0673
819 Striker Avenue. Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Anal % tical 1455 McDowell Bied North. Ste.0  Petatuma, CA 52954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707} 792.0342

Fluor Daniel GT! Client Project ID: 106479.030510 SEARA Qak.
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D

Martinez, CA 94553
Attention: Melissa Gossel QC Sample Group: 3809641 Reported: Sep 25, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA 413.2
Analyst: B ANDERSON

ANALYTE Total Oil and Grease

QC Batch #: IN0O91798413200A

Sample No.: LCS081798
Date Prepared: 9/17/98
Date Analyzed: 9/18/98

Sample Conc., mg/fl: N.D. -
Cone. Spiked, mg/L: 3.9
Matrix Spike, mg/L: 4.7
% Recovery: 124

Matrix
Spike Duplicate, mg/L: 4,2
% Recovery: 108
Relative 9% Difference; i

RPD Control Limits: 0-20

LCS Batch#: LC30917938

Date Prepared: 9/17/98
Date Analyzed: 9/18/98

Conc. Spiked, mg/L: 3.9
LCS Recovery, mg/L: 4.7
LCS % Recovery: 121

Percent Recovery Controf Limits:
LCSACsD 60-140

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.
Please Note:

The LCS is a centrol sampie of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matnx spike 15 an aliquot of sample
{orufied with known quantites of specific compounds and subjected 1o the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the mataix spike does not fall within speciiied control bmits due to matnx
interfecence, the LCS recovery 1s to be used to validate the batch

SEQUOIA ANALYT




CHAIN OF CUSTODY

SEQUOIA ANALYTICALE

X 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063 » (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
0 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Q404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

Company Name:  FLUOR DANIEL GTI Project Name:  106479.030510 SzR2S (037 OfLANDSA
Address: 454 Arnold DRIVE, Suite D Billing Address (if different):
City: Martinez State: CA Zip Code: gy553
Telephone: g,5..370-3990 FAX# 975-370-3991 PO. #:
Report To:  Melissa Gossell Sampler: 'B(’Q drslece e QC Data: )?.ﬁeveID(Standard) OlevelC QOlevelB Qlevel A
Turnaround 10 Working Days Q3 Working Days 02 -8 Hours Q Drinking Water ¢ /\nalyses Requested |
R S aggd) | aom /f»%
ooty | e Tl o | G | S LTS
44 6P|~ ﬁ%% Sor | | 2:@% o 2| X ,(
Y 2. GP-1-10 ¢902 ( S | e | Y&
(X
by oo (1S 0920 acr| °3 ||} |X
1, GP-|-Z0 694 of R
g5 6GP-275 Was~ CXS L X X
o 602700 || | | || ol [ XN
62 1b [Soy nos| || | o1 K [¥ 1 A
6p-3- S ] U b oy [ XX | Y
L (3soisew | | e 09 Ko
Ulgla e et | [LAwd o 1
cuished By. &%W{, Date: / ?/?8 Time: 7450 |Received BY\ ez o, T Date!?’z?/?{y Time. /. S
o , Date:ﬁ/ﬁ/qx Time: Received By:C/ P _t. Datg——— ——1Fimer—"
- {Dae " |Time: Received By Lab: @37 Date?//é//zﬁ Time: [ Y7
B0 Good Condiiion?  Aes 0 No Samples on lce? @Yes QO No MethodofShimentm Page_/___of <.

Yellow - Sequoia Pink - Client

White - Seninia



-t o @ SEEUATE AR T A - esHesaM Drid g O, O O Msooﬁ (658, o .

W1 O 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 » (916) 921-9600 FAX (918) 921-0100
CHAIN OF CUSTODY - (0404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 » (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequoia

White - Seauoia

Company Name: ) yOR DANIEL GTI = Project Name: 196479,030510 Seus /037 OakuinD S4
Address: 757 Arnold Drive, Suite D Billing Address (if different)
City: Martinez State: ¢ a Zip Code! gygs53
Telephone: 925-370-3990 FAX #: 925-370-3991 PO. #:
Report To: pelissa Gossell sampler: R P, ¢ skec - OC Date: [Alevel D (Standard) QlevelC  CilevelB  QOLevel A
Turnaround .Q’T@Worki‘ng Days  O3WorkngDays 028 Hours | Q Drinking Water A 6!,__’9 [Analyses Requested |
S e omsan " 9509g4] | oo Y o
o
s, | oo [y ot oo | Seaeles SIS
o f8-3-W T g e PO TR
s é’P,szu Wl 1z Wi , Camd X
g bh-2-w [V uesiue) ( ‘%’Jﬁ | ] €
Vig T8~/ Mal7s s v | 7 [ | 1 | X
5 (o= § Cr/qﬁyfg((goa‘-—— 1 lﬂ’(c{é; 1% Ll X X
dy P-4~ (O 1% ( [ | 9 (vl [K
by Gh-H-S) ) s [0k X e | %
JAs. bP-H- 20 UoOé Soww | {ﬁé‘eﬂr 3 K| ¥ X
g —Hgrs VTS A X 17/&//’8
: TS TWI & [ ——— L N L — B2/ 7P
Relinquighed By: %/?y/mg(‘_, pate: /T4 | Time: [ (5D | Received éygj . > Date:f/q‘/qs/'rime: (65
ished By: 7/ R — Date::z/_é/z,,{s Time: Received By: A Bate— | Timer
e Datter " Time: Received By Lab: “’2.:\\) Date:?/’f/é'/'ﬁ Time: (49

" Good Condition?  [fes 0 No Samples on lce? @fes O No Method of shipment{_ £ QO( /A PageZ., of 2.




3 Ch ake Dri Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600
Sequo:la 680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek. CA 94598 {925} 988-9600
: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921{-9600
v An alytl CAL (455 Mcoowel v North, Ste. D Petatuma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865

e
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D

HE ] HHI!

f\ﬁeﬂn@_on: Melissa Gossel

)

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX {916} 921 - 0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

e S e

Client Proj. ID: 106479.030510 SEARS 1039 OAK. Received: 09/10/98 £
: Martinez, CA 94553 Lab Proj. ID: 9809668 Reported: 09/24/98 &

LABORATORY NARRATIVE
' In order to properly interpr this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality control, and related documents as required {cover page, COC, raw data,
etc.) .
l Notes:
The oil & grease analysis could not be performed on this sample due to
l insufficient volume.
ISEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Page: 1



680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. Morth, Ste. D

Sequoia
Analytical

1 &

Client Proj.
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D

E Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID

l Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methy! t-Buty! Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

FEQUO!A ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1849

“

ot

David A. Plefiette
iroiect Manager

Redwood Clity, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

106479.020510 SEARS 1039 OAK.
Sample Descript: GP-4-W

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
Lab Number: 9809868-01

Detection Limit
ug/L.

50
2.5
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits %

70 130

{650} 363-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
(925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988.0673
(916} 921-9600  FAX(916) 921-0100
(707} 792-1865  FAX(707) 792-0342

Sampled: 09/03/98
Received: 09/10/98
Extracted: 09/18/98
Analyzed: 09/18/98
Reported: 09/24/98

i

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Sample Results
ug/L

zzzzzz
Sisiielsle)

% Recovery
84

Page.



s 680 Chesapeake Dr) Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequoia - 4

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX(925) 988-9673
« 819 Striker Avenue. Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
v Anal y t lcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Pecatuma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

uor Danie Sampled: 09/09/98

757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: GP-4-wW Received: 09/10/98

Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed
Lab Number: 9809668-01 Reported: 09/,

(RHHIREHE

D! ’ #l
%
o
2

nstrument ID: GCHFP29

|
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)
l Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results

ug/L ug/L
' Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D.
Bromoform 0.50 N.D.
Bromormethane 1.0 N.D.
Carban Tetrachloride 0.50¢ N.D.
Chlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
Chioroethane 1.0 N.D.
Chloroform 0.50 - N.D.
Chloromethane 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochioromethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
; t,2-Dichicropropane 0.50 N.D.
i cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeneg 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chloride 5.0 N.D.
. 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene o 050 ... 1.8
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 0.50 N.D.
l Trichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D.
Vinyl chioride 1.0 N.D.

' Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

1-Chiaro-3-flucrobenzene 70 130 99

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated [imit of detection

‘EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELaP #1210

David A. Pichétte
iro]ectM ager Page:

i &



S : GB0 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 EAX (650) 364-9233
eqUOIB 404 N, Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 9889673
B{9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707 792-0342

106479.030510 SEARS 1039 OAK.
LIQUID E

9809668

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: 09va23s 09V8235 09Ve235 09v8235
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 8015M EPA 8015M EPA 8015M EPA 8015M
Analyst: L. Hall L Hall L. Hall L. Hall
LCS/LCSD #: 809015801 8090158-01 8090158-01 8090158-01
Sample Conc.: ND. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 9/18/98 9/18/98 9/18/98 9/18/98
Analyzed Date: 9/18/98 9/18/98 9/18/98 9/18/98 )
Instrument 1D, #: . - - - -
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L
Result: 17 17 17 18
LCS % Recovery: 85 85 85 80
Dup. Resuit: 17 17 17 18
LCSD % Recov.: 85 85 85 Q0
RPD: Q.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-30 0-30 0-30 0-30

M5/M5D
LCS 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120
Controt Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analylical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fodified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controf limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Pro]ect anager ** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference S809668.FFF <1>

! 5



Sequoia

¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiger Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North. Ste. D

Redwood City, CA 94063

Walnut Creek, CA 9459
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

8

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
{916} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Fluor Daniel GTI
757 Arnold Dr., Suite
Martinez, CA 94553

D

Attention: Melissa Gossel

Client Project ID: 106479.030510 SEARS Oak.

QC Sample Group:

9809668

Reported: Sep 28, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Ligquid
flethod: EPA 8010/8020, 601/602
Analyst: L. Kim
ANALYTE 1,1-DCE TCE Chlorobenzene Benzene Toluene Chlgrobenzene
QcC Batch #: GC0917980VOA29A
Sample No.: 9809570-02
Date Prepared: 9/16/98 9/16/98 9/16/98 9/16/98 9/16/98 9/16/98
Date Analyzed: 8/17/98 9/17/38 9/17/98 9/177198 9/17/98 9/17/98
instrument [.D.#: gchp29 gchp29 gchp29 gchp29 gchp29 gchp29
Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. Q6-
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 25 25 25 25 25 25
fatrix Spike, ug/L: 22 20 21 24 24 25
% Recovery: 88 80 84 96 26 97
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/l: 22 18 i8 22 22 23
% Recovery: 88 72 76 88 88 89
Relative % Difference: 0.0 11 10 8.7 8.7 8.6
RPD Contro! Limits: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-90 0-50 0-60
LCS Batch#: VWILCS091798A
Date Prepared: 9/17/98 9/17/98 9/17/98 9/17/98 9/17/98 9/17/98
Date Analyzed: 9/17/98 9/17/98 9/17/98 9/17/98 9/17/98 9/17/98
tnstrument 1.D_#: gchp29 gchp22 gchp29 gchp29 gchp29 gchp29
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 25 25 25 25 25 25
Recovery, ug/L: 24 22 21 28 28 29
LCS % Recovery: 96 88 84 112 112 116
Percent Recovery Control Limits:
MSIMSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

SEQUOIA ANALY

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality controf requirements have been met.

Please Note-

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation. and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike I1s an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entice analyucal procedure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control hmits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery 13 to be used 1o validate the batch.




W@ CHAIN OF CUSTODY

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

S UE - R N o BN EF B e B A T B B S
[ 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94083 « (650) 364-9500 FAX (650) 364-0233

L) 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 » (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

{1404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 «

{510) 988-96800 FAX (510) 988-9673

Driemle o MliAns

2

Cmmirmim

L v ([ PR

S mpmrrmim

VA~

Company Name:  E| UOR DANIEL GTI Project Name: 106479.030510 SZLM« (035 CArsie ST
Address:  v57 Arnold Drive, Suite D Billing Address (if different).
City: Martinez State: CA Zip Code: gn553
Telephone! 925-370~3990 FAX #: 925~370-3991 PO. #:
Report To! Melissa Cossell Sampler: QC Data: U Level D (Standard) Q LevelC OlevelB QOlevel A
Turnaround ﬁm Working Days Q 3 Working Days a2 -8 Hours O Drinking Water ]Analyses Requested]
Time: 0 7 Working Days Q 2 Working Days 0 Waste Water A,
02
Q 5 Working Days Q 24 Hours q E(Dﬂ \P\*”OO Q Other @ -
. . : = \° \\P
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Sequoia’s N Comments
Sample 1.0. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # Q\
- KIEIE o mt
1 (P-4 W |71 8o | W7 © | TVoas| o YA KON | XA [4]9% Comyofe
o G- W syl [ 1CAm X TR, Brex,wreg]
3. S0I0 A sk
. | |ot6 it enosh
5.
B,
7.
8.
9,
10.
Relinquished By: % ?/M/ Date: %{1/ 7% \ Time: 2005 | Receives B& M // "%Eate%/fa‘ Time: /{25
Relinquished By: ééc///%/ Date.ﬁ// Time: Received By; Dare: Firmme:
4
) Relinguished By: Date: Time: Received By Lab: WZZ Date: %ﬁ }q %) Time:/ C/f
- - -~ - ~ - _..,/ PR PR ke ("’-‘-a--:n -~ - N ’
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APPENDIX E

DRUM INVENTORY FORM

[
FLUOR DANIEL GTI Q



BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 1 of 1
Store Number O3 Address/City/State/ZiP | T TR EGzA=y A
Sears Facility Contact and Phone # S o DEM 4 — (a4 2L ST I

Fluor Daniel GTI Representative M a3 sA  Gusu L

Accumulation Start Date Ser7T 1, \9%8  Completion Date Sars
Exact Bulk Storage Location oh) ST of Afe
CONTAMINANTS SOIL {Cu Yds) DEBRIS {Cu Yds) LIQUID (Gallons)
GASOQLINE
FUEL QIL

HYDRAULIC FLUID i

USED OIL

CHLORINATED SOLVENT: -

NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: '

e _Squ bem|  Zods At

OTHER:

SOIL PILE CALCULATIONS

Calculation for a tent shaped soil pile:

Length X Width X Height - 2 = 27 = Yds?
Calculation for a rectangular or square shaped soil pile:

Length X Width X Height = 27 = Yds?

Caleulation for a cenical {cone) shaped soil pile:

.04 X Radius X Radius X Height = Yds?




Store Number [03Y Address/City/State/ZIP 1911 TELEGRAFYH Avie

oAl ARD |, CA
Sears Facility Contact and Phone # o DeMeaqr  —~ (E4FF) 286 S534

Fluor Daniel GTI Representative HMELLSSA GossSEaEll

Accumulation Start Date Serr 4 1974 Completion Date: Sz

Exact Drum Storage Location ON S (De &« A‘/C

vev ulalag

CONTENTS #0OF DRUM ID LD LABEL TYPE: DRUM DESCRIPTION:
DRUMS (A.B,C..) TYPE HAZARDOUS, COLOR, CONDITION,
OR (OPEN NON- MARKINGS
(1,2,3..) OR HAZARDOUS,
BUNG) UNCLASSIFIED
GASOLINE O ar B HINIU
GASOLINE/WATER MIXTURE ) O or B HIN/U
GASUOLINE IMPACTED PURGE WATER Q or B HIiIN/U
| _GASOLIE «rnnn BOTTGMS/BLUDGE O or B HIN/U i
| GASOUNE IMPACTED DEBRIS 0 or B HIN/U
GASOLINE IMPACTED SOIL O or B HIN/U
FUEL OIL (INC. DIESEL & HEATING O or B HIN/U i
oiL) .
FUEL OIUWATER MIXTURE O or B HIN/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O or B HIN/IU
FUEL OIL TANKS BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B HINYU
FUEL OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HIN/U .
FUEL OIL. IMPACTED SOIL O or B HIN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID O o B HIN/Y
HYDRAULIC FLUID/WATER MIXTURE O or 8 HINIU
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED PURGE O or B HIN/U
WATER
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED O or B HIN/U
SLUDGE
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPAGTED DEBRIS O or B IN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPAGTED SOIL O o B HIN/U
USED OIL 0O or 8 HiN/U )
USED QI/WATER MIXTURE O or B HIN/U
USED OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O or 8 HIN/U
USED OIL TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B HINIU
USED OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HIN/U
USED 0L IMPACTED SOIL 0O or B H/N/U
CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O o B HINTU
NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O or B H/N/U
Ay
OTHER. Sot(_ C/W‘m:rn(,m_j ( { 3 O or B H/ N !@ G[Q_O@/(_&_L\;i:e
OTHER: A reaey/ O or B H 1N U '
OTHER. QO or B HI7I N U

NOTE. There should VEVER be 2 drums with the same 1D present at a site at the same time!



DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 2 of 2
Store Number | O 34 City/State Odi.‘-—(@rg:( _ CA

Fluor Daniel GTl Representative MELBsAGo S

THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUM ID PRESENT AT A SITE AT THE SAME TIME

DRUM ACCUMU- CONTENTS (as on SQURCE SLUDGE VOLUME
D LATION label} VOLUME {be specific) PRESENT {gallon)
START DATE {if mixed waste} YIN
{ 9|9 ICI& Sol. Ceotts pE Boewsl A 55941
—_——— —
EXAMPLE
A 6/24/94 diesel(3)/water(8) diesel lines, flush water no 11

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same ID present at a site at the same time!
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APPENDIX F

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION

L
FLUOR DANIEL GTI g
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98592417

state of Coldornio —~Frsironmertal Froteetion Agency
Form approred OMB No 2020-0Q37 (eapire $-30-951

Plegse prast of hywe  Porm desiged for e s alre {12 k] pppasriter Sactome=w, Coliborra
Iy | UNIEORM RAZARDOUS i T Ganerevor1 J5 EFA 1D Ha ronibynt Ducemant He 2 #eas 1 | Woenotion ;::i':' ;,::4,5:,“,
) i mns teqwnred by Dederod luw,
| WASTE MANIFEST AL 0001 7,639 i | |t o .
T oo ey sed dnfig a3 goars #1039 e AL P ITLLRE:
1501 Telepraph Avenue g g S L up XX

CAL 1-80C-£52-7550

ORNIA,

whTHING CALY

o
2

-600-424-£90

ENTLR 1
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